g Trom
?-_ﬁ-ﬂ!:‘ VR ML A e
ST

o .
oty e b -
Sy Moo

shlloity oo,

FOR ThAsFL

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS
AND RESTRICTIONS
OF BROOK WOOD CROSSING e
2602 ~010% B

m“_-m"'““"-——
——

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS OF BROOK WOOD CROSSING (the “Declaration™), is made this Bo™day of
August, 2002, by BROOK WOOD PARTNERS, LLC, an [ndiana limited liability company
(“Declarant™) and ’

WITNESSES:
WHEREAS, Declarant is the fee owner of the Development (as defined herecin);

WHEREAS, Declarant intends by this Declaration to impose upon the Development
mutually beneficial restrictions under a general plan of improvement for the benefit of all owners
of residential property within the Development by the recording of this Declaration;

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to provide a flexible and reasonable procedure for the
overall development of the Development and to establish a method for the administration,
maintenance, preservation, use, and enjoyment of such properties as are now or may hereafter be
subject to this Declaration; and

WHEREAS, Declarant has formed (or intends to form) the Association (as defined
herein) for the purposes of carrying out the powers and duties aforesaid.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that all of the real estate described in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and any additional property as may by subsequent amendment be
added to and subjected to this Declaration, shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the
following covenants, conditions, easements and restrictions, which shall “run with the land” and
are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of and which shall run with the real
property subjected to this Declaration and which shall be binding on all parties having any right,
title or interest in the described Development or any part thereof, their heirs, successors,

successors-in-title, and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof.

09/03/D2 {0:55AK HAXDA HARTIN MARIOM CTY RECDRDER D35 BB.00 PAGES: #0
Inst & 2002-0165815

INDY BE9250v1




ARTICIET
DEFINITIONS

Section [.1.  Anticles of Incorporation. Articles of Incorporation means and refers to
the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, as filed with the Secretary of State of the State

of Indiana.

Section 1.2, Association. Association shall mean and refer to Brook Wood Crossing
Homeowners’ Association, Inc., or an organization of similar name, formed, or to be formed, as
an Indiana not-for-profit corporation, its successors and assigns. The Board of Directors or
Board shall mean the elected body of the Association having its normal meaning under Indiana
not-for-profit corporation law.

Section 1.3.  Bylaws, Bylaws shall refer to the Bylaws of the Association, as the same
may exist and be in effect from time to time.

Section 1.4, Common Area. Common Area shall mean all real and personal property
now or hereafter owned by or subject to an easement for the common use and enjoyment of all
Owners in the Development. The Common Area to be owned by the Association shall be
conveyed to the Association at any time prior to the last conveyance of a Lot to any Owner by
Declarant. By way of example and not by way of limitation, Common Area shall include the
Drainage System in the Development including all lakes, retention/detention ponds, spillways,
crecks and culverts, all landscaping other than landscaping on any Lot, accent or special effect
lighting systems for the Development (excluding exterior light fixtures to be installed and
maintained by Owners), community recreational facilities and such other or further items as shal
be shown as Common Area or subject to an easement for stated purposes on the various Plats
and Plans filed with the Recorder of Marion County from time to time with respect to portions of
the Development.

Section 1.5. Common Expenses. Commen Expenses shall mean and include the actual
and estimated expenses of operating the Association, including any reasonable reserves, all as
may be found to be necessary and appropriate by the Board pursuant to this Declaration, the
Bylaws, and the Articles of Incorporation of the Association. Common Expenses shall include,
without limitation, the actual and estimated cost to the Association for the maintenance,
management, operation, repair, improvement and replacement of Common Aren, real estate taxes
or personal property taxes assessed against any Common Area, as well as any other costs or
expense incurred by the Association for the benefit of the Common Area and the Owners.

Section 1.6,  Control Transfer Date. Control Transfer Date shall be the date on which
the Declarant is no longer a Class B Member of the Association.

Section 1.7. Declarant. Declarant means Brook Wood Partners, LLC, an Indiana
limited liability company, or any other person, firm, corporation or partnership which succeeds
to the interest of Brook Wood Partners, LLC, as developer of the Development, as a matter of
law or as evidenced by a written instrument of transfer to such effect.

22-

INDY 889250v!




Section 1.8,  Development, Development shall mean and refer to the real property
described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and such
additional real property as may be added in accordance with Article VIIIL.

Section 1.9, DCC. DCC shall mean and refer to the Development Contro] Committee,
an architectural and use standards committee, established pursuant to the provisions of Article XI
hereof.

Section 1.10. Drainage System.  Drainage System shall mean and include the
retention/detention ponds, storm Sewers, subsurface drainage tiles, swales, ditches, pipes, and
other structures, fixtures, properties, equipment, and facilities located in, upon, or under the
Common Area, Streets, or easements affecting one or more Lots or property located cutside the
Development, and designed for the purpose of expediting the drainage of surface and subsurface
waters from, over, across and under the Development, other than such as may have been
dedicated to the public and accepted for maintenance by the appropriate public agency.

Section 1.11, Eligible Mortgage Holder. Eligible Mortgage Holder shall mean a holder,
insurer, or guarantor of a first mortgage on a Lot who has requested notice of certain matters

from the Association as herein and in the Association’s Bylaws provided.

Section 1.12. Eligible Votes. Eligible Votes shall mean those votes available to be cast
on the issue at hand. A vote which is for any reason suspended is not available to be cast.

Section 1.13. Lot. Lot shall mean a portion of the Development other than the Common
Area intended for any type of independent ownership and use as may be set out in this
Declaration and as shall be shown on the Plats and Plans filed with this Declaration and
amendments thereto. Where the context indicates or requires, the term Lot includes any structure
on the Lot.

Section 1.14. Majority. Majority means more than fifty percent (50%) of the total
number of eligible groups, Eligible Votes, eligible Owners, or other, as the context may indicate.

Section 1.15, Member. Member shall mean and refer 1o a person or entity entitled to
membership in the Association, ag provided herein,

Section 1.16. Mortpage. Mortgage means any mortgage, deed to secure debt, and any
and all other similar instruments used for the purpose of conveying or encumbering real property
as security for the payment or satisfaction of an obligation.

Section 1.17. Owner. Owner shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or
IIOIE persons or entities, of any Lot which is part of the Development, but excluding any party
holding the fee simple title merely as security for the performance of an obligation. Owner shall
include the Declarant (but pursuant to Section 10.11 no assessments are payable by Declarant as
an Owner except as specifically described therein).

Section 1.18. Person. Person means a natural person, a corporation, a partnership,
trustee, or other legal entity.

-3-

INDY 889250v1



Section 1.19. Plats and Plans. Plats and Plans shall collectively mean those plats or
plans of all or any portion of the Development making reference hereto which have been or
hereafter may be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana, as the same
may be amended or supplemented by replats or otherwise.

Section 1,20. Preservation Areas. Preservation Areas shall mean those portions of the
Common Area that shall be maintained by the Association in their present condition, subject to
drainage improvements and Drainage Easements (as hereinafter defined) as required by the
applicable Jaw or local authority.

Section 1.21. Quorum. Quorum shall mean the percent of Eligible Votes entitled to be
cast on a matier at any meeting of Members as specified in the Bylaws.

Section 1.22. Special Assessments. Special Assessments shall mean those certain
assessments authorized and made pursuant to the terms of Section 10.4 hereof.

Section 1.23. Streets. Streets shall mean all driveways, walkways, roadways, streets and
similar areas, designated as such on the Plats and Plans, which have been or hereafter are
constructed for the purpose of providing common access for Owners, occupants and their guests
and invitees, to any or all Lots, other than those that have been dedicated to the public and
accepted for maintenance by the appropriate public agency.

ARTICLE I

PROPERTY RIGHTS

Section 2.1,  Owner’s Fasement of Enjoyment. Every Owner shall bave a right and
easement of ingress and egress in and to, and, use and enjoyment of the Common Area, which
shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot, subject to:

'ty the right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and
other fees for the use of any Commeon Area and to impose reasonable limits on the
number of guests who may use such facilities;

(ii)  the right of the Association to suspend or terminate a Member’s
voting rights in accordance with law and the Articles of Incorporation and
Bylaws;

(iii)  the right to suspend use of any such facilities for any period during
which any assessment for Common Expenses against that Owner’s Lot remains
unpaid, and for any violation by an Owner of the Association’s rules and
regulations, for the duration of the violation and for an additional period thereafter
not to exceed thirty (30) days;

(iv)  the Declarant’s reserved easements as described herein and the
right of the Declarant to grant easements in and to the Common Area to any

4.

TNDY 8B9250v!




public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes as benefit only the
Development or portions thereof and Owners or Lots contained therein;

{v) the right of the Association to borrow money for the purpose of
improving the Common Area, or any portion thereof, for acquiring additional
Common Area, or for constructing, repairing, or improving any facilities located
or to be located thercon, and to give as security for the payment of any such loan a
mortgage conveying all or any portion of the Common Area, provided two-thirds
(2/3) of Eligible Votes shall approve; provided, however, the lien and
encumbrance of any such mortgage given by the Association shail be subject and
subordinate to any and all rights, interests, options, easements, and privileges
reserved or established in this Declaration for the benefit of Declarant or any
Owner, or the holder of any Mortgage, irrespective of when executed, given by
Declarant or any Owner encumbering any Lot or other property located within the
Development; and

(vi)  the right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any
portion of the Common Area to any public agency, authority, or utility for such
purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members of
the Association. No such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless an
instrument agreeing to such dedication or transfer has been approved by the
Declarant during any time that the Declarant controls the Association and
otherwise by at least two-thirds (2/3) of all Eligible Votes.

This Section 2.1 may not be amended without the written consent of Declarant during the
time that Declarant owns any property subject to this Declaration.

Section2.2.  Delegation of Use. No Owner may delegate his or her right of enjoyment
to the Common Area to any other individual without the prior written consent of the Association.

Section 2.3.  Owner’s Ripht to Ingress, Epress and Support. Each Owner shall have the
right to ingress and egress over, upon, and across the Common Area necessary for access to his

or her Lot and shall have the right to lateral support for his or her Lot, and such rights shall be
appurtenant to and pass with the title to each Lot.

Section 2.4.  Rules and Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Association may
establish reasonable rules and regulations concerning the use of the Common Area, facilities
located thereon, and individual Lots in the Development, as appropriate. Copies of such
regulations and amendments thereto shall be furnished by the Association to all Owners prior to
the rule’s effective date. Such regulations shall be binding upon the Owners, their families,
tenants, guests, invitees, and agents until and unless such regulation, rule, or requirement shali be
specifically overruled, cancelled, or modified by the Board of Directors of the Association or the
Members by two-thirds (2/3) of all Eligible Votes and with the written approval of the Class B
Member prior to the Control Transfer Date. The Board shall have the authority to impose
reasonable monetary fines and other sanctions, and monetary fines may be collected by lien and
foreclosure, as provided in Article X. In addition, the Association, through its Board, may, by

-5..

INDY 889250v1

- r——— s o rrrer———



contract or other agreement, enforce county ordinances or permit Marion County to enforce
ordinances affecting the Development for the benefit of the Association and its Members.

Section 2.5. Declarant’s Reserved Easement. Notwithstanding any provisions
contained in the Declaration to the contrary, Declarant hereby expressly reserves unto itself and
its successors and assigns a nonexclusive, perpetual right, privilege, and easement with respect to
any property in the Development, for the benefit of Declarant and its successors and assigns
over, under, in, and on the Development, without obligation and without charge to Declarant, for
the purposes of construction, installation, relocation, development, sale, maintenance, repair,

replacement, use and enjoyment and otherwise dealing with the Development and any other

(i) the right of access, inpress, and egress for vehicular and pedestrian
traffic over, under, on, and in all or any portion of the Development; and the right
to tie into any portion of the Development with driveways, parking areas, Sireets,

connect and use (without a tap-on or any other fee for so doing), replace, relocate,
maintain, and repair any device which provides utility or similar services,
including, without limitation, electrical, telephone, natural gas, water, sewer, and
drainage lines and facilities constructed or installed i, on, under, and/or ovey al]
or any portion of the Development;

(i)  therightto construct, install, replace, relocate, maintain, repair, use
and enjoy signs, model residences, sales offices, construction offices and business
offices as, in the sole opinion of Declarant, may be required, convenient or
incidental to the construction and sale by Declarant of residences in all or any
portion of the Development or in any portion of the Additiona] Land; and

(i)  the right to maintain a sales and marketing office for the
Development within the Common Area without cost to Declarant nnt] Declarant
no longer owng any Lots in the Development.

title of any property within the Development, but shall be held independent of such title, and no
such right, privilege, or easement shall be surrendered, conveyed, or released unless and unti]
and except by delivery of a quitclaim deed from Declarant releasing such right, privilege, or
casernent by express reference thereto with respect to all or any portion of the Development,

Declarant may grant to a builder of Lots within the Development similar rights as granted to
Declarant under (ii) and (iii) above.

This Section 2.5 may not be amended without the advance written consent of Declarant
as long as Declarant owns one or more Lots.

INDY 889250vt




Section 2,6.  Character of the Development.

2.6.1 1se of Lots.

(i) Except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration,
each Lot shall be used for residential purposes only as a residence for a single
family related by blood, adoption, or marriage. No business buildings shall be
erected on said Lots, and no business may be conducted on any part thereof, other
than the home occupations permitted in the Dwelling District Zoning Ordinance
of Marion County, Indiana, as amended from time to time. Lease or rental of a
Lot or any building thereon for residential purposes shall not be considered to be a
viclation of this covenant, so long as the lease is in compliance with reasonable
rules and regulations as the Board of Directors may promulgate, or in the absence
of such rules and regulations, with the prior written approval of the Board.
Provided, however, all such Leases shall be in writing and shall be for a minimum
term of not less than six (6) months. Any lessee or tenant shall in all respects be
subject to the terms and conditions of this Declaration, the Bylaws, and the rules
and regulations adopted hereunder.

(i) ~ Without the prior written consent of the Association’s Board of
Directors, nothing shal! be done or kept on any Lot or on the Common Area or
any part thereof to increase the rate of insurance on the Development or any part
thereof over what the Association, but for such activity, would pay. Noxious,
destructive, or offensive activity, or any activity constituting an unreasonable
source of annoyance, shall not be conducted on any Lot or on the Common Area
or any part thereof, and the Association shall have standing to initiate legal
proceedings to abate such activity. Each Owner shall refrain from any act or use
of his or her Lot which could reasonably cause embarrassment, discomfort, or
annoyance to other Owners, and the Board of Directors shall have the power to
make and to enforce reasonable rules and regulations in furtherance of this
provision.

2.6.2 Use of Common Areas. No planting or gardening shall be done, and no fences,
hedges, walls or any other structure or planting shall be erected or maintained upon the Common
Area, except in accordance with the initial construction of the improvements located thereon by
the Declarant or as approved by the Association’s Board of Directors or their designated
representatives. No antennas may be erected upon the Common Area, except the Association
may crect a master antenna serving the Members. Except for the right of ingress and egress, the
Owners of Lots may use the property outside their respective Lots only in accordance with
reasonable regulations as may be adopted by the Association’s Board of Directors or as is
expressly provided herein. It is expressly acknowledged and agreed by all parties concerned
that this Section 2.6 is for the mutual benefit of all Owners and is necessary for the protection of
all Owners,

2.6.3 Signs. Except as hereinafter provided for Declarant, no signs of any type
whatsoever, billboards, unsightly objects, or nuisances shall be erected, placed, or permitted to
remain on the Development, other than signage provided by Declarant (before the Control

-7

INDY 889250v{




Transfer Date) or by the Association (after the Control Transfer Date) and approved by the DCC,
and signs that are approved by the DCC and are erected by a builder of multiple Lots in the
Development (a “Builder”), except that one sign of not more than six (6) square feet may be
displayed for the purpose of either advertising the Lot for sale or advertising a garage/yard sale at
such Lot. Provided, however, no Owner of a Lot shall have a garage sale or yard sale more often
than four (4) times per calendar year.

264 Storage and Parking of Vehicles and Drivewavs. No motor homes, boats or
recreational vehicles, campers, travelers, inoperable vehicles, or trucks larger than a pickup truck
shall be parked on any lot, driveway or street within the development. Motor homes and

Common Area, except for emergency repairs, and then only to the extent necessary to enable
movement thereof to a proper repair facility. No garage may be altered in such a manner that the
number of automobiles which may reasonably be parked therein after the alteration is less than
the number of automobiles that could have been reasonably parked in the garage as originally
constructed.,

2.6.5 Pets. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept
on the Development, except that normal household pets in reasonable numbers may be kept in

The Board shall have the absolute power to prohibit a pet from being kept on any Lot in the
Development, including inside residences constructed thereon. No doghouses or other pet
enclosures shall be constructed or located on any Lot without the prior written approval of the
DCC.

2.6.6 Nuisances. No outside toilets shall be permitted on any Lot in the Development
(except during a period of construction and then only with the consent of the DCC), and no
sanitary waste or other wastes shall be permitted to enter the storm drainage system. No
discharge from any floor drain shall be permitted to enter into the storm drainage system. No
noxious or offensive activities shail be carried on any Lot in the Development, nor shall anything
be done on any of said Lots that shall become or be an unreasonable annoyance or nuisance to
any Owner of another Lot in the Development. By purchase of a Lot, each Owner agrees that
any violation of this paragraph constitutes a nuisance which may be abated by Declarant, the
Association, or any Owner in the Development in any manner provided at law or in equity. The
cost or expense of abatement, including court costs and attorneys’ fees, shall become a charge or
lien upon the offending Owner’s Lot, and may be collected (i) in any manner provided by law or
in equity for collection of a liquidated debt, or (ii) by foreclosure of said lien in the manner
provided for in Section 10.6 for the lien of assessments. Neither the Declarant, nor any officer,
agent, employee or contractor thereof, the Association, or any Owner enforcing the provisions of
this paragraph shall be liable for any damage which may result from enforcement hereof.

2.6.7 Garbage, Trash and Other Refuse. No Owner of a Lot in the Development shali
burn or permit the buming out-of-doors of garbage or other refuse, nor shall any such Owner
accumulate or permit the accumulation out-of-doors of such refuse on his Lot except as may be

-8-

INDY BB9250v1




permitted below. All dwellings built in the Development shall be equipped with a garbage
disposal unit. Every outdoor receptacle for ashes, trash, rubbish or garbage shall be installed
underground or shall be so placed and kept so as to be enclosed and as not to be visible from any
street within the Development at any time, except at the time when refuse collections are being
made.

2.6.8 Minimum Square Footage and Model Homes

(@)  All single story homes shall have a minimum of 1,400 square feet of
livable space. Homes more than one story shall have a minimum of 1,600 square feet,

(b)  No Owner of any Lot in the Development other than Declarant or persons
having the written permission of Declarant shall build or use, or permit the building or
use upon any such Lot of any dwelling that is to be used as a model home or exhibit
house.

2.6.9 Temporary Structures. No temporary house, trailer, tent, garage, mini-barn or
other out building shall be placed or erected on any Lot, nor shall any regular overnight camping
be permitted on any Lot; provided, however, that Declarant or any person specifically authorized
by Declarant may maintain a temporary construction or sales trailer on any Lot or Lots.

2.6.10 Utility Services. No utility services will be installed under any paved areas in the
Development, except by jacking, drilling, or boring, unless specifically approved by the
Declarant (or, after Declarant turns over control of the Association, by the DCC). Al utility
facilities in the Development will be underground, except where required to be placed above
ground by the individual utility supplier.

2.6.11 Wells and Septic Tanks. No water wells shall be drilled on any of the Lots in the
Development without the approval of the DCC. No septic tanks shall be installed on any of the
Lots, in any of the Common Areas.

2.6.12 Antennas and Solar Heat Panels. Except as approved by the DCC, no exposed
antennas, satellite dishes in excess of 24” in diameter or solar heat panels shall be allowed on any
Lot or on any residence on any Lot which is visible from outside such residence. All such items
shall be subject to the prior written approval of the DCC as to aesthetics and location.,

2.6.13 Accessory Outbuildings. No accessory outbuildings, including mini-bamns, shal}
be erected on any of the residential Lots that back up to Cumberland Road or which are visible
on cormner lots adjoining a street, All accessory out buildings shall be made of the same material
and color of the house.

2.6.14 Occupancy or Residential Use of Partially Completed Dwelling Houges

Prohibited. No dwelling house constructed on any of the residential Lots shall be occupied or
used for residential purposes or human habitation until it shall have been substantially completed
for occupancy in accordance with the approved building plan. The determination of whether the
house shall have been substantially completed for occupancy shall be made by the building

9.

INDY 889250vi




inspector of the governmental entity having jurisdiction over the Development and such decision
shall be binding on all parties.

2.6.15 Other Restrictions. All tracts of ground in the Development shall be subject to all
covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions and limitations of record, and to all governmental
zoning authority and regulations affecting the Development, all of which are incorporated herein
by reference including but not limited to the Amended Development Plan for Brook Wood
Crossing dated November 9, 1999, which is on file in the office of the Department of
Metropolitan Development, 200 E. Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

2.6.16 Fences, Light Fixtures, Etc. In order to preserve the natural quality and aesthetic
appearance of the existing geographic areas within the Development, any fence, basketball goal,
swimming pool, hot tub, play structure (such as swing set) or other exterior structure must be
approved by the DCC as to size, Jocation, height and composition before it may be installed. No
metal swing sets shall be permitted. Any fencing in the Development will be designed and
installed to be as harmonious as possible with the architectural character of the Community. No
fence or screen will be approved if its installation will obstruct necessary site lines for vehicular
traffic. Undue obstruction of view or other amenities from adjoining properties will be taken
into consideration by the DCC when reviewing for approval. Fences in general shall not be
located any closer to the front of the home than the rear foundation line of the home. The DCC
will discourage fencing of the entire back yard due to the effect that this fencing may have on the
feeling of spaciousness desired by other property owners. Fences may be privately installed but
must be constructed to professional levels of quality. Non-professionally installed fences will be
inspected by the DCC after completion in order to insure that the final product is of a
professional quality and final approval of the fence shall be deemed withheld until successful
completion of this final review.

(a)  Height Restriction. DCC will approve fences up to four (4) feet in height
which otherwise meet these guidelines. The DCC will give consideration, however, to a
variance in this height limit where clearly unique circumstances exist. The use of six {6)
foot fences around small patio areas of a backyard or sideyard of a home in order to
secure privacy for the immediate patio area will be permitted. The specific fence height
restrictions are as follows:

(i) Property fencing and walls above grade shall not exceed four (4)
feet above grade unless otherwise approved by the DCC.

(i)  The DCC will not approve any proposed fence which exceeds four
(4) feet in height unless the rear line of that Lot offers some circumstance clearly
unique to that Lot.

(ii)  Patio screens/privacy fences shall not exceed six (6) feet in height.
(b) Materials and Finish.

0 Wood fencing or screening will be approved if the design is in
conformity with the architectural design of the Development, and either (i)

-10-

INDY 889250v]



stained or complimented to match the exterior colors of the home, or (ii) have a
natural wood finish.

(iiy  The DCC will not approve an application for the installation of a
chain link or other galvanized metal fencing,

2.6.17 Damaged Structures. No improvement which has partially or totally been
destroyed by fire or otherwise shall be allowed to remain in such state for more than three (3)
months from the time of such destruction or damage.

2.6.18 Prohibition of Used Structures. All structures constructed or placed on any Lot in
the Development, including play structures, shall be constructed with substantially all new
materials, and no used structures shall be relocated or placed on any such Lot without the prior
written approval of the DCC.

2.6.19 Maintenance of Lots and Improvements. Unless the Association is obligated to
perform the same, the Owner of any Lot in the Development shall at all times maintain the Lot
{and to the extent required by the restrictions contained elsewhere herein or in the Plats and
Plans, Common Area adjacent to such Lot) and any improvements situated thereon in such a
manner as to prevent the same from becoming unsightly and, specifically, such Owner shall:

() mow and care for the lawn at such times as may reasonably be
required in order to prevent the unsightly growth of vegetation and weeds;

(iiy  remove all debris or rubbish;

(iif)  prevent the existence of any other condition that reasonably tends
to detract from or diminish the aesthetic appearance of the Development;

(iv)  cut down and remove dead trees; and

(v)  keep the exterior of all improvements in such a state of repair or
maintenance as to avoid their becoming unsightly.

2.6.20 Manufactured and Modular Homes. All manufactured and modular homes as
defined in Section 2.25 of the Dwelling Districts Zoning Ordinance of Marion County, Indiana,
Docket No. 89-A0-2, as amended are prohibited.

2.6,21 Above Ground Pools. Above ground pools are prohibited.

2.6.22 Garages. All homes shall have an attached garage measuring a minimum of
twenty (20) feet by twenty (20) feet.

2.6.23 Mailboxes and House Numbers. Mailboxes used for each bome shall be of
uniform design, as adopted by the Board of Directors. All house numbers shall be of uniform
design, as adopted by the Board of Directors, and attached to the front of the home in a uniform
location visible from the street and permanently affixed thereto.

=11~

INDY 889250v1



2.6.24 Landscaping of Lots. Each and every home located on a Lot shall have
landscaping that shall includes a minimum of two trees and low bushes each of two (2) inch
caliper and deciduous variety.

2.6.25 Dnveway and Sidewalk Material and Construction. All driveways shall be
surfaced in asphalt or concrete materials and sidewalks shall be concrete. Each Owner of a Lot
shall cause a sidewalk to be installed on his or her Lot contemporaneously with the construction
of a home on such Lot, including all interior Lots on both sides of the streets.

2.6.26 Streetlights/Yardlights. Unless Streetlights are installed by Declarant or the
Association, which installation is not mandatory but subject to the discretion of the Declarant or
the Association, all Lots with homes located thereon shall have a dusk-to-dawn yard light. Such
dusk-to-dawn yard light shali be of uniform design as approved by the Board of Directors of the
Association.

ARTICLE 1

MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 3.1. Membership. Every Owner of a Lot shall be a Member of the
Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of
any Lot

Section 3.2,  Classes of Membership. The Association shall have two (2) classes of
Members consisting of Class A Members and the Class B Member.

321 Class A. Class A Members shall be all Owners of Lots with the exception of the
Declarant. Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Articles of Incorporation, each Owner
shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot owned. When more than one person is an Owner of a
Lot, all such persons shall be Members. The vote for such Lot shall be cxercised by the person
whom the collective Members with respect to such Lot may designate. In the event that a
Membership stands of record in the names of at least two (2) persons or entities, then if one
person or entity votes, the vote binds all persons. In no event shall such vote be split into
fractional votes and in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any Lot. Each
vote cast with respect to a Lot shall presumptively be valid, but if such vote is questioned by any
Member holding any interest in such Lot and if all such Members holding an interest in the Lot
are not in agreement as to the validity of the vote for such Lot which is questioned, then such
vote shall not be counted. In addition, the Association may reject a vote, consent, waiver or
proxy appointment if there is a reasonable basis to doubt the validity of a signature or the
signatory’s authority.

3.2.2 Class B. The Declarant shall be the sole Class B Member, The Class B Member
shall be entitled to four (4) votes per Platted Lot that it owns for so long as it shall own any Lot
or other real estate in the Development or until the Declarant’s Class B membership is converted
to a Class A membership if that occurs earlier. The Class B membership shall cease and be
converted to a Class A membership on the happening of the first to occur of the following
events:

-12-

INDY 889250vi




i) when the Class B Member owns or i the contract purchaser of less
than twenty-five percent (25%) of the Lots in the Development,

(i)  when the Class B Member voluntarily surrenders its Class B
membership, or

L (it}  five (5) years after the first Lot is conveyed to an Qwner in any
portion of the Development,

Section 3.4,  Professional Mana ¢ment. No contract or agreement for professional
management of the Association by Declarant nor any other contract between the Association and
Declarant shall be for a term in excess of three (3) years, Any such agreement or contract shal]
provide for termination by cither party with or without cause without any termination fee by
written notice of ninety (90) days or less.

Section 3.5.  Responsibilities of the Association. The Association js hereby authorized
to act and shall act on behalf of, and in the name, place, and stead of, the individual Owners in all
matters pertaining to the maintenance, repair, and replacement of the Common Areas, the

right, but not the obligation, to act on behalf of any Owner or Owners in seeking enforcement of
the terms, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration. Neither the
Association nor its officers or authorized agents shall have any hability whatsoever to any Owner

fraudulent, or reckless misconduct. The Association shall procure and maintain insvrance in

services as management, snow removal, security centrol, trash removal, and such other services
as the Association deems necessary or advisable,

Section 3.6, Confrol and Transfer of Control of Association. Until the Control
Transfer Date, the Board of Directors of the Association shall consist of persons appointed by
Declarant.

ARTICLE IV

MAINTENANCE

-13.

INDY 889250v]




Section4.1. Maintenance.

(a) The Association shall maintain and keep in good repair the Common Area,
The maintenance of the Common Area shall be deemed to include, but not be limited 1o,
maintenance, repair, and Jeplacement, subject to the insurance and casualty loss
s sole cost and expense as Common
Expense, of all trees, fences, shrubs, grass, Streets, Common Area patking spaces, bike
paths, walks, Drainage System improvements, the accent or Special effect lighting
System, central signage for the Development including street si guage and other
improvements situated upon the Common Area. The Association sha]] repair or replace
any street sign that has incurred substantial damage or has been destroyed or removed
within ten (10) business days of notice of such damage, destruction or removal.

{(b)  In the event that the Board of Directors of the Association determines that
(i) any Owner has failed or refused to discharge properly his or her obligations with
regard to the maintenance, repair, or replacement of itemns for which he or she is
responsible hereunder or otherwise; or (ii) that the need for maintenance, repair, or
replacement, which is the responsibility of the Association hereunder, is caused through
the willful or negligent act of an Owner, his or her family, guests, lessees, or invitees, and
is not covered or paid for by insurance, in whole or in part, then, in that event, the
Association, except in the event of an emergency situation, shall give the Owner written
notice of the Association’s intent to provide such necessary maintenance, repair, or
replacement, at the Owner’s sole cost and expense; the notice shall set forth with

{c)  The cost of snow removal and landscaping maintenance in excess of
amounts budgeted therefor shali be paid by the Owners {(on the same basis as assessments
for Common Expenses are allocated to the Owners in accordance with Section 10.3
hereof) by a Special Assessment. In the event the Association enters into contracts for
snow removal and landscaping maintenance while Declarant controls the Association, the
Association shall indemnify and hold Declarant harmiess from all liability and
obligations with respect thercto, This Section 4.1{c) is included herein In recognition of
the fact that the costs of snow removal and landscaping maintenance for the Development
may substantially exceed amounts budgeted therefor by the Association due to inordinate
snow fall, an inordinate number of snow falls during any season, general weather
conditions, agricultural conditions and amount of use. Nothing contained herein shall be
construed to require that the Association provide snow removal service for the
Development. In the event snow removal service is to be provided for the Development

-14.

INDY 889250v)



o

an amount therefor shall be included in the annual budget and collected as a Common
Expense with the understanding that a Special Assessment may be necessary in the event
the amount budgeted therefor is nsufficient to defray the actual snow remova costs,

(d)  The subdivision to be constructed on the Dévelopment has been designed

to include a stormwater quality best management practice (the "BMP(s)") that must me
-maintained by the BMP(s) owner, which shall be the Declarant until the formation of the
Association, after which time the Association shall be the owner of the Development's

Operations and Maintenance Manual for the Development's BMP(s), which has been or
will be placed of record, subject to all fees and other requirements of the City of
Indianapolis.

ARTICLE V
INSURANCE
Section 5.1, Insurance.

(a)  The Association’s Board of Directors, or its duly authorized agent, shall
have the anthority to and shall obtain insurance for all insurable improvetnents on the
Common Area against loss or damage by fire or other hazards, including extended
coverage, vandalism, and malicious mischief. This insurance shall be in an amount
sufficient to cover the full replacement cost of any Tepair or reconstruction in the event of
damage or destruction from any such hazard.

(b}  The Board shall also obtain a public liability policy covering the Common
Area, the Association, and its Members for all damage or injury caused by the negligence
of the Association or any of its Members or agents. The public liability policy shall have
at least a Five Hundred Thousand Dollar ($500,000) single person limit as respects bodily

shall be added to the face amount of the policy in determining whether the insurance at
least equals the full replacement cost.

(¢}  All such insurance coverage obtained by the Board of Directors shall be
written in the name of the Association as Trustee for the respective benefitted parties, as
further identified below. Such insurance shall be governed by the provisions hereinafter
set forth:

(i) All policies shall be written with a company licensed to do
business in Indiana and holding a rating of XI or better in the Financial Category
as established by A.M. Best Company, Inc,, if reasonably available, or, if not
available, the most nearly equivalent rating,

-15-

INDY 889250v]



Hal it

INDY 889250vi

(iiy  All policies on the Common Area shall be for the benefit of the Lot
Owners and their mortgagees as their interests may appear,

{ii)  Exclusive authority to adjust losses under policies in force on the

.+Devslopment obtained by the Association shialt be vested in the Association’s

Board of Directors; provided, however, no mortgagee having an interest in such
losses may be prohibited from participating in the settlement negotiations, if any,
related thereto.

(iv)  In no event shall the insurance coverage obtained and maintained
by the Association’s Board of Directors hereunder be brought into contribution
with insurance purchased by individual Owners, occupants, or their mortgagees.

(v} All casualty insurance policies shall have an inflation guard
endorsement, if reasonably available, and an agreed amount endorsement with an
annual review by one or more qualified persons, at least one of whom must be in
the real estate industry and familiar with construction in the Marion County area.

(vi)  The Association’s Board of Directors shall be required to make
every reasonabie effort to secure insurance policies that will provide for the
following:

(1)  a waiver of subrogation by the insurer as to any claims
against the Association’s Board of Directors, its manager, the Owners, and
their respective tenants, servants, agents, and guests;

(2) a waiver by the insurer of its rights to repair, and
reconstruct, instead of paying cash;

(3)  that no policy may be cancelled, invalidated, or suspended
on account of any one or more individual Owners;

(4)  that no policy may be cancelled, invalidated, or suspended
on account of the conduct of any director, officer, or employee of the
Association or its duly authorized manager without prior demand in
writing delivered to the Association to cure the defect and the allowance
of a reasonable time thereafter within which the defect may be cured by
the Association, its manager, any Owner, or mortgagee;

(5)  that any “other insurance” clause in any policy exclude
individual Owners’ policies from consideration; and

(6)  that no policy may be cancelled or Substantially modified
without at least thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the Association.

(d)  Inaddition to the other insurance required by this Section, the Board shall

obtain, as a Common Expense, worker’s compensation insurance, if and to the extent

-16-



necessary, and a fidelity bond or bonds on directors, officers, employees, and other
persons handling or responsible for the Association’s funds. The amount of fidelity
coverage shall be determined in the Board’s best business Judgment, but may not be less

than three (3) months’ assessments plus reserves on hand.  Bonds shall contain a waiver S

of all defenses based upon the exclusion of persons serving without compensation and

may not be cancelled or substantially modified without at least thirty (30) days” prior

written notice to the Association.

Section 5.2. Individual Insurance. By virtue of taking title to a Lot subject to the terms
of this Declaration, each Owner covenants and agrees with all other Owners and with the
Association that such Owner shall carry blanket all-risk casualty insurance on such Owner’s Lot
and structures constructed thereon. Each individual Owner further covenants and agrees that in
the event of a partial loss or damage and destruction resulting in less than total destruction, the
individual Owner shall proceed promptly to repair or to reconstruct the damaged structure in a
manner consistent with the original construction. In the event that the structure is totally
destroyed and the individual Owner determines not to rebuild or to reconstruct, the individual
Owner shall clear the Lot of all debris and return it to substantially the natural state in which it
existed prior to the beginning of construction. The Association may impose more stringent
requirements regarding the standards for rebuilding or reconstructing structures on the Lot and
the standard for returning the Lot to its natural state in the event the Owner decides not to rebuild
Or reconstruct.

Section 5.3.  Disbursement of Proceeds. Proceeds of insurance policies written in the
name of the Association shall be disbursed as follows:

(@)  If the damage or destruction for which the proceeds are paid is to be
tepaired or reconstructed, the proceeds, or such portion thereof as may be required for
such purpose, shall be disbursed in payment of such repairs or reconstruction as
hereinafter provided. Any proceeds remaining afier defraying such costs of repairs or
reconstruction to the Common Area or, in the event no repair or reconstruction is made,
after making such settlement as is necessary and appropriate with the affected Qwner or
Owners and their mortgagee(s) as their interests may appear, shall be retained by and for
the benefit of the Association and placed in a capital improvements account. This is a
covenant for the benefit of any mortgagee of a Lot and may be enforced by such
morigagee,

(b}  Ifitis determined that the damage or destruction to the Common Area for
which the proceeds are paid shall not be repaired or reconstructed, such proceeds shall be
disbursed in the manner as provided for excess proceeds in Section 5.3(a).

Section 5.4. Damage and Destruction.

(a)  Immediately after the damage or destruction by fire or other casualty to all
or any part of the Development covered by insurance written in the name of the
Association, the Board of Directors, or its duly authorized agent, shall proceed with the
filing and adjustment of all claims arising under such insurance and obtain reliable and
detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction of the damaged or destroyed

-17-

INDY 889250vi




delpe

portions of the Development. Repair or reconstruction, as used in this paragraph means
repairing or restoring the Development to substantially the same condition in which jt
existed prior to the fire or other casualty,

(b)  Any damage or destruction to the Common Area shall be repaired or
reconstructed unless the Class B Member and at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the
Eligible Votes shall decide within sixty (60) days after the casualty nof to Tepair or
reconstruct. If for any reason the amount of the insurance proceeds to be paid as a result
of such damage or destruction, or reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or
reconstruction, or both, are not made available to the Assoctation within said period, then
the period shall be extended until such information shall be made available; provided,
however, such extension shall not exceed sixty (60) days. No mortgagee shail have the
right t0 participate in the determination of whether the Common Area damage or
destruction shall be repaired or reconstructed.

(c) In the event that it should be determined by the Association in the manner
described above that the damage or destruction of the Common Area shall not be repaired
or reconstructed and no alternative improvements are authorized, then and in that event
the damaged portion of the Development shall be restored to its natural state and
maintained as an undeveloped portion of the Common Area by the Association in a neat
and atiractive condition.

Section 5.5, Repair and Reconstruction. If the damage or destruction for which the
insurance proceeds are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed, and such proceeds are not
sufficient to defray the cost thereof, the Board of Directors shall use general funds or seek a
special assessment as permitted in Section 10.4.

ARTICLE VI

NO PARTITION

Section 6.1.  No Partition. Except as is permitted in this Declaration, there shall be no
physical partition of the Common Area or any part thereof, nor shall any person acquiring any
interest in the Development or any part thereof seek any such judicial partition until the
happening of the conditions set forth in Section 5.3 in the case of damage or destrction, or
unless the applicable portions of the Development have been removed from the provisions of this
Declaration. This Article shall not be construed to prohibit the Board of Directors from
acquiring and disposing of tangible personal property nor from acquiring title to real property
which may or may not be subject to this Declaration.

ARTICLE VI
CONDEMNATION
Section 7.1. Condemnation.
-18-

INDY 889250vI



fe Ll
LR

B

(@)  Whenever all or any part of the Common Area shall be taken (or conveyed
in lieu of and under threat of condemnation by the Board acting on the written direction
of all Owners) by any authority having the power of condemnation or eminent domain,

each Owner shall be entitled to notice thereof. The award made for such taking shall be .

payable to the Association as Trustee for all Owners, to be dishursed as set forth in

Section 7.1(b) hereof

(b) If the taking involves a portion of the Common Area on which
improvements have been constructed, then, unless within sixty (60) days after such taking
the Class B Member and seventy-five (75%) per cent of the Eligible Votes shall
otherwise agree, the Association shall restore or replace such improvements so taken on
the remaining land included in the Common Area to the extent lands are available
therefor, in accordance with plans approved by the Board of Directors of the Association.
If such improvements are to be repaired or restored, the above provisions in Article V
hereof regarding the disbursement of funds in respect to casualty damage or destruction
which is to be repaired shall apply. If the taking does not involve any improvements on
the Common Area, or if there is a decision made not to repair or restore, or if there are
net funds remaining after any such restoration or replacement is completed, then such
award or net funds shall be disbursed to the Association and used for such purpoeses as the
Board of Directors of the Association shall determine.

ARTICLE VIII

ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

Section 8.1,  Annexation without Approval of Owners.

(a) As the owner thereof, or if not the owner, with the consent of the owner
thereof, Declarant shall have the unilatera] right, privilege, and option, from time to time
at any time, to subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the
Association all or any portion of the real property adjacent to the Development as the
same exists from time to time whether in fee simple or leasehold, by filing in the
Recorder’s Office of Marion County, Indiana, an amendment annexing such property.
Such amendment to this Declaration shall not require the vote or approval of any Owners,
Any such annexation shall be effective upon the filing for record of such amendment
unless otherwise provided therein.

(b}  Declarant shall have the unilateral right to transfer to any other person the
said right, privilege, and option to annex additional property which is herein reserved to
Declarant, provided that such transferee or assignee shall be the developer of at least a
portion of said real property to be so annexed and that such transfer is memorialized in a
written, recorded instrument.

Section 8.2.  Acquisition of Additional Common Areg. Declarant may convey to the
Association additional real estate, improved or unimproved, which upon conveyance or
dedication shall be accepted by the Association and thereafier shall be maintained by the
Association as 2 Common Expense for the benefit of all Owners.

-19-

INDY 889250v]



Scction 83.  Amendment. This Article shall not be amended without the written
consent of Declarant, so long as the Declarant owns any property described in Exhibit “A"
attached hereto.

ARTICLE [X R

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION

Section 9.!. Common Area. The Assaciation, subject to the rights of the Owners set
forth in this Declaration, shall be responsible for the exclusive management and control of the
Common Area and all improvements thereon (including furnishings and equipment related
thereto, if any), and shall keep it in good, clean, attractive, and sanitary condition, order, and
repair, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Declaration and the Bylaws.

Section 9.2.  Services. The Association may obtain and pay for the services of any
person or entity to manage its affairs or any part thereof, to the extent it deems advisable, as well
as such other personne] as the Association shall determine to be necessary or desirable for the
proper operation of the Development, whether such personnel are furnished or employed directly
by the Association or by any person or entity with whom or with which it contracts. The
Association may obtain and pay for legal and accounting services necessary or desirable in
connection with the operation of the Development or the enforcement of this Declaration. The
Association may, but shall not be required to, arrange as an Association expense with third
parties to furnish water, trash collection, sewer service, snow removal, security, lawn and
landscaping service and other common services to each Lot.

Section 9.3,  Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use. The Association,
through action of its Board of Directors, may acquire, hold and dispose of tangible and intangible
personal property and real property. The Board, acting on behalf of the Association, shall accept
any real or personal property, leasehold, or other property interests located within the properties
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto or hereafter annexed into the Development and
conveyed to it by the Declarant,

Section 9.4.  Implied Rights. The Association may exercise any other right or privilege
given to it expressly by this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, and every
other right or privilege reasonably to be implied for the existence of any right or privilege given
to it herein or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.

Section 9.5.  Self-Help. In addition to any other remedies provided for herein, the
Assoctation or its duly authorized agent shall have the power to enter upon a Lot or any portion
of the Common Area to abate or remove, using such force as may be reasonably necessary, any
erection, thing or condition which violates this Declaration, the Bylaws, the rules and
regulations, or the use restrictions. Unless an emergency situation exists, the Board shall give
the violating Owner five (5) days’ written notice of its intent to exercise self-help. All costs of
self-help, including reasonable attorney’s fees and paraprofessional fees actually incurred shall
be assessed against the violating Owner and shall be collected as provided for herein for the
collection of assessments.

-20-

INDY 889250vi




Section 9.6.  Right of Entry. The Association shall have the right, in addition to and not
in limitation of all the rights it may have, to enter into structures and upon Lots for emergency,
security, or safety purposes, which right may be cxercised by the Association’s Board of
Directors, officers, agents, ernployees, managers, and alj police officers, firefighters, ambulance
personnel, and similar emergency personnel in the performance of their respective duties.
Except in an emergency situation, entry shall only be during reasonable hours and after
reasonable notice to the Owner or occupant of the Lot.

ARTICLE X

ASSESSMENTS

Section 10.1. Purpose of Assessment. The assessments for Common Expenses provided
for herein shall be used for the general purposes of promoting the recreation, health, safety,
welfare, common benefit, and enjoyment of the Owners and accupants of Lots, including the
maintenance of real and personal property, all as may be more specifically authorized from time
to time by the Board of Directors. The word “assessments” as used herein shall mean all
assessments referred to herein for Common Expenses, including Special Assessments.

Section 10,2, Creation of Assessments.

(a) There are hereby created assessments for Common Expenses as may be
from time to time specifically authorized by the Board of Directors, Assessments for
Common Expenses shall be allocated among all Owners within the Association as
described in Section 10.3 hereof and shall be for expenses determined by the Board to be
for the benefit of the Association as a whole. Each Owner, by acceptance of his or her
deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay all assessments created or referenced
herein. All such assessments, together with interest, not to exceed the maximum legal
rate, and all late charges from the date first due and payable, all costs of collection,
reasonable attorney’s fees and paraprofessional fees actually incurred, and any other
amounts provided or permitted by law, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a
continuing lien upon the Lot against which each assessment is made.

(b)  Each such assessment, together with interest, costs, and reasonable
attorney’s fees and paraprofessional fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the
person who was the Owner of such Lot at the time the assessment arose, and his or her
grantee shall be jointly and severally lable for such portion thereof as may be due and
payable at the time of conveyance, except no first mortgagee who obtains title to a Lot
pursuant to the remedies provided in the Mortgage shall be liable for unpaid assessments
which accrued prior to such acquisition of title. Assessments shall be paid in such
manner and on such dates as may be fixed by the Board of Directors which may include,
without limitation, monthly, quarterly, semi-annually or annually and acceleration of the
annual assessment for delinquents. Unless the Board otherwise provides, all assessments
shall be paid annually,

Section 10.3. Computation of Assessment.

21-

INDY 889250v1

T e e e et e i e 1w



(a) It shall be the duty of the Board, at Jeast sixty (60) days before the
beginning of the fiscal year and thirty (30) days prior to the meeting at which the budget
shall be presented to the Membership, to prepare a budget covering the estimated costs of
operating the Association during the coming year. The budget shall include a capital
contribution establishing a reserve fund in accordance with a capital budget separately
prepared and shall list Common Expenses. Each Owner of any Lot in the Development
hereby covenants and agrees to pay to the Association its allocated share (the “Allocated
Share”) of the annual assessments for Common Expenses for the Development, as fixed,
established and determined from time to time as herein provided. The Allocated Share of
each Owner in the Development shall be determined by the Declarant and shall be based
upon a combination of the following factors: (i) the projected number of Lots in the
Development; (ii) the actual or projected purchase price and/or value of cach Lot and any
residence thereon; (iii) the square footage of each Lot; (v) the number of Lots owned by
Owmers other than the Declarant; and (vi) any other factor which the Declarant may
determine, from time to time, is in the best interest of Declarant and the Development.
The method by which the Declarant allocates the Common Expenses among Owners may
be changed from time to time prior to the Control Transfer Date ag changes occur in the
six (6) factors set forth above. The method of computing each Owner’s Allocated Share
that is used by the Declarant on the Control Transfer Date shall be the method used by
the Board subsequent to the Control Transfer Date unless a change in method is approved
by two-thirds (2/3) of all Eligible Votes, The Board shall cause a copy of the budget, the
amount of the assessments to be levied against each Lot for the following year and a
description of the method used in determining the assessments to be delivered to each
Owner at least fifteen (15) days prior to the meeting. Each segment of the budget
including, without limitation, the assessments for Common Expenses shall become
effective unless disapproved at the meeting by a vote of at least two-thirds (2/3) of a
Quorum of the Members.

{b)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, in the event that (i) the proposed
budget or the assessments for Common Expenses are disapproved in accordance with
Section 10.3(a), or (ii) the Board fails for any reason so to determine the budget for the
succeeding year, then and until such time as a budget (or such portion thereof or
assessments as shall have been disapproved in accordance with the foregoing) shall have
been determined as provided herein, the budget (or applicable portion thereof or
assessments) in effect for the then current year shall continue for the succeeding year,

{c) In the event that the amounts actually expended by the Association for
Common Expenses in any fiscal year exceed the amounts budgeted and assessed for
Common Expenses for that fiscal year, the amount of such deficit shall be carried over
and become an additional basis for assessments for the following fiscal year, except that
so long as the Declarant controls the Association, and subject to Declarant’s rights to
impose Special Assessments as described in Section 4.1(c) hereof, Declarant may, but
shall be under no obligation, to fund such deficit; provided, however, that Declarant shall
be reimbursed by the Association for any deficits so funded, together with interest at ten
percent {10%) per annum until so reimbursed, from available surpluses in later years or
through Special Assessments. Thereafter, such deficit may be rtecouped either by

22.

INDY 889250v|



inclusion in the budget for annual assessments or by the making of one or more Special
Assessments for such purpose, at the option of the Association. In the event that the
amounts budgeted and assessed for Common Expenses in any fiscal year exceed the
amount actually expended by the Association for Common Expenses for that fiscal year,

"7 " an allocable share of such excess (based on the amounts originally levied as assessments)

- shall be a credit against the assessments due from each Owner for the next fiscal year(s);
provided, that Declarant shall first be reimbursed for deficits previously paid, with
interest, as required above before such cxcess shall be so credited to Owners.

(d)  During the first year following the date of recordation of this Declaration,
the total assessments per Lot per_year for Common Expenses shall not exceed
)

Section 10.4. Special Assessments. In addition to the other assessments authorized
herein, the Association may levy Special Assessments in any year. So long as the total amount
of Special Assessments allocable to each Lot does not exceed § in any one fiscal
year, the Board may impose the Special Assessment. Any Special Assessment which would
cause the amount of Special Assessments allocable to any Lot to exceed this limitation shall be
effective only if approved by two-thirds (2/3) of a Quorum of the Members. Special
Assessments shall be paid as determined by the Board, and the Board may permit Special

Section 10.5. Lien for Assessments.

(a) All sums agsessed against any Lot pursuant to this Declaration, together
with late charges, interest, costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees and paraprofessiona) fees
actuaily incurred, as provided herein, shall be secured by 2 lien on such Lot in favor of
the Association. Such lien shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances on such
Lot, except for (i) liens of ad valorem taxes; or (11} liens for all sums unpaid on a first
Mortgage or on any Mortgage to Declarant duly recorded in the land records of Marion
County, Indiana, and all amounts advanced pursuant to such Mortgage and secured
thereby in accordance with the terms of such instrument,

(b)  All other persons acquiring liens or encumbrances on any Lot after this
Declaration shall have been recorded in such records shall be deemed to consent that such
liens or encumbrances shall be inferior to future tiens for assessments, as provided herein,
whether or not prior consent is specifically set forth in the instruments creating such liens
or encumbrances.

Section 10.6. Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments: Remedies of the Assoeiation.

() Any assessments which are not paid when due shall be delinquent. Any
assessment delinquent for a period of more than ten (10) days shall incur a Jate charge in

.23-

INDY 889250vt



R My

an amount as the Board may from time to time determine. The Association sha)l cause a
notice of delinquency to be given to any Member who has not paid within ten (10) days
following the due date. If the assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days, a lien, as
herein provided, shall attach and, in addition, the' lien shall include the late charge,
interest, not to exceed the maximum legal rate, on the principal amount due, and al} late

w0 gharpes fron the' date first due nnd payable, all costs of collection, reasonable attomeys®

fees and paraprofessional fees actually incurred, and any other amounts provided or
permitted by law. In the event that the assessment remains unpaid after sixty (60) days,
the Association may, as the Board shall determine, institute suit to collect such amounts
and to foreclose its lien, Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed or as a party {o any other
type of a conveyance, vests in the Association or its agents the right and power to bring
all actions against him or her, personally, for the collection of such charges as a debt or to
foreclose the aforesaid lien in the same manner as other liens for the improvement of rea]
property. The lien provided for in this Article shall be in favor of the Association and
shall be for the benefit of all other Owners. The Association, acting on behalf of the
Owners, shall have the power to bid on the Lot at any foreclosure sale or to acquire, hold,
lease, mortgage, or convey the Lot. No Owner may waive or otherwise except liability
for the assessments provided for herein, including, by way of illustration, but not
limitation, abandonment of the Lot.

(b)  All payments shall be applied first to costs and attorney and
paraprofessional fees, then to late charges, then to interest, then to delinguent
assessments, then to any unpaid installments of the annual assessment or special
assessments which are not the subject matter of suit in the order of their coming due, and
then to any unpaid installments of the annual assessment or special assessments which
are the subject matter of suit in the order of their coming due,

Section 10.7. Capital Budget and Contribution. The Board of Directors shall annually

prepare a capital budget which shall take into account the number and nature of replaceable
assets, the expected life of each asset, and the expected repair or replacement cost for the
Common Area. The Board shall set the required capital contribution, if any, in an amount
sufficient to permit meeting the projected capital needs of the Association as shown on the
capital budget, with respect to both amount and timing by annual assessments over the period of
the budget. The capital contribution required shall be fixed by the Board and included within the
budget and assessment for Common Expenses as provided in Section 10.3. A copy of the capital
budget shall be distributed to each Member in the same manner as the operating budget,

Section 10.8. Subordination of the Lien to First Deeds of Trust and First Mortgages.
The lien of the assessments, including interest, late charges, costs (including atterneys’ fees and
paraprofessional fees) provided for herein, shall be subordinate to the lien of any first Mortgage
upon any Lot. The sale or transfer of any Lot shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the
sale or transfer of any Lot pursuant to judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure of a first Mortgage shall
extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which become due prior to such sale or
transfer (subject to the right of the Association to payment out of available foreclosure saje
proceeds). No sale or transfer shall relieve such Lot from lien rights for any assessments
thereafter becoming due. Where the mortgagee of a first Mortgage of record or other purchaser

24

INDY 889250v]



I

Tvmr d?

Pt R ot Lo 1A

of a Lot obtains title, his or her successors and assigns shall not be liable for the share of the
Common Expenses by the Association chargeable to such Lot which became due prior to the
acquisition of title to such Lot by such acquirer. Such unpaid share of Common Expenses shall

be deemed to be Common Expenses collectible from all the Lots, including such acquirer, his or
. her successors and assighs. . ) L .

el LT
e A

Section 10.9. Capitalization of Association, Upon acquisition of record title to a Lot
from Declarant, each Owner shall contribute to the capital of the Association an amount equal to
fifty percent (50%) of the amount of the annual general assessment for Common Expenses. All
such amounts shall be set aside as capital replacement/working capital reserve, and shall not be
utilized by Declarant or the Association unti after the Contro) Transfer Date.

Section 10.10. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments The annual assessments
provided for herein shall commence as 1o a particular Lot on the first day of the month following
the conveyance of such Lot by the Declarant to an Owner (who is not a commercial builder), or
by an Owner who is 2 commercial builder to an Owner who 1s an end-user and shall be due and
payable in a manner and on a schedule as the Board of Directors may provide. The first annual
assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months then remaining in that fiscal
year. The date any Lot becomes subject to assessment herennder shall be the date on which such
Lot is transferred by Declarant to an Owner; provided, however, that Declarant may, in its sole
and absolute discretion delay the starting date for assessments for as long as Declarant shal}
deem appropriate in its sole and absolute discretion but assessments shall in all events be payable
commencing on the first day of the first month following the date the Lot is occupied for the
residential purposes or is suitable for such Occupancy as cvidenced, for example, by the
appropriate official of Marion County, Indiana, or an architect issuing a certificate of occupancy
or its equivalent stating that the residential structure on such Lot is substantially complete and
available for occupancy.

Section 10,11, Assessments by Declarant.

(a) Declarant covenants and agrees to pay the full amount of the annual
assessment for each Lot occupied for residentia] purposes that it owns; however,
notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Declarant shall not be required
to pay any assessments for any Lots not occupied for residential purposes that it owns,
including but not limited to model homes,

(b}  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Declarant may contribute
assessments due from it in services or materials or a combination of services and
materials, rather than in money (herein coliectively called in-kind contribution). The
amount by which monetary assessments shall be decreased as a result of any in-kind
contribution shall be the fair market value of the contribution. If Declarant and the
Association agree as to the value of any contribution, the value shall be as agreed. If the
Association and Declarant cannot agrec as to the value of any contribution, Declarant
shall supply the Association with a detailed explanation of the service performed and
material furnished, and the Association shall acquire bids for performing like services
and furnishing like materials from three (3) independent contractors approved by
Declarant who are in the business of providing such services and materials. If the

-25.

TNDY 889250v]



Association and Declarant are still unable to agree on the value of the contribution, the
value shall be deemed to be the average of the bids received from the independent
contractors.

s - ARTIGEE XI

LT )

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

Section 11.1. Architectural Standards Jurisdiction. The Board of Directors shall have
the authority and standing, on behalf of the Association, to enforce in courts of competent
Jurisdiction decisions of the Development Control Committee established herein, The DCC shall
have the right to unilateraily promulgate, modify, and amend at any time and from time to time,
on behaif of the Board of Directors and the Association, architectural, development and site
planning guidelines and standards which shall be binding on all Owners of Lots within the
Development, as determined in the reasonable discretion of the DCC. Such guidelines and
standards will include requirements and restrictions regarding drainage, landscaping, tree
removal, sidewalks, eic., as well as the construction of improvements. Such guidelines and
standards and amendments thereto may be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Marion
County, Indiana, by the Declarant until the Control Transfer Date and subsequent thereto by the
Association. Compliance with these guidelines and standards shall not relieve Owners of their
obligation to comply with any and all applicable zoning ordinances, restrictions, development
statements, commitment statements or any other similar requirement,

No construction, which term shall include within its definition staking, clearing,
excavation, grading, and other site work, and no planting or removal of plants, trees, or shrubs,
fences, walls or other structures shall take place except in strict compliance with this Article,
until the requirements thereof have been fully met, and until the approval of the DCC has been
obtained,

Section 11.2. Construction Standards. The DCC shall have exclusive jurisdiction over
all original construction on any portion of the Development. The DCC shall prepare and, on
behalf of the Board of Directors, shal] promulgate design guidelines and application procedures.
The design guidelines shall require that the vertical front exterior wall of all single-family
detached houses shall be composed of at least fifty percent clay, brick, or stone, excluding doors,
windows and gables in such computation (“Vertical Front Exterior Standards™). All lots which
are comer lots will be treated as though it has two front elevations or front exteriors.
Additionally, the rear elevations of any home constructed on the Lots along Cumberland Road
shall include window shutters unless said rear elevation is constructed of clay, brick or stons
(**Cumberland Standards™). The standards and procedures shall be those of the Association, and
the DCC shall have sole and full authority to prepare and to amend the standards and procedures
with the exception of the Vertical Front Exterior Standards and Cumberland Standards. It shall
make the design guidelines available to Owners, builders, and developers who seek to engage in
development of or construction upon zll or any portion of the Development and all owners,
builders and developers shall conduct their operations strictly in accordance therewith. Until all
the real estate included in the Development has been conveyed by Declarant to purchasers in the
normal course of development and sale, the Declarant retains the right to appoint all members of

-~26-

INDY 889250v|

A i e ¢ e e _— - B U



the DCC, which shall consist of at Jeast three (3), but o more than five (5), persons. There shall
be no surrender of this right prior to that time, except in a written instrument in recordable form
executed by Declarant. Upon the expiration of such right, the Board of Directors shall appoint
the members of the DCC.

'*Sie&ﬁgg 1t.3. Modifications’ " The DCC shall have exclusive jurisdiction over

modifications, additions, or alterations made on or to existing Lots or structures thereon and the
open space, if any, appurtenant thereto; provided, however, the DCC may delegate this authority
to the appropriate board or committee of any residential association subsequently created or
subsequently subjected to this Declaration so long as the DCC has determined that such board of
committee has in force review and enforcement practices, procedures and appropriate standards
at least equal to those of the DCC. Such delegation may be revoked and Jurisdiction reassumed
at any time by written notice. No permission or approval shall be required to repaint in
accordance with an originally approved color scheme, or to rebuild in accordance with originally
approved plans and specifications. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the right
of an Owner to remodel the interior of his or her residence, or to paint the interior of his or her
residence any color desired,

Section 11.4. Procedures for Approval. As to Builders, each such Builder shall submit
two (2) complete sets of plans and specifications (meeting the requirements set forth below) for
each model of home to be built by Builder in the Development to the DCC for approval. Oncea
model has been approved, approval is not necessary for any home that is built in compliance
with the plans and specifications for such model. For any other construction, approvals required
by this Article shall be obrained only after written application has been made to the DCC by the
Owner of the Lot requesting authorization (or such Owner’s duly authorized representative),
Such written application shall be in the manner and form prescribed from time fo time by the
DCC and shall be accompanied by two (2) complete sets of plans and specifications for any such
proposed construction, improvement or modification. Such plans shall include plot plans
showing the location of all improvement existing upon the Lot and the location of the
improvements proposed to be constructed or placed upon the Lot, each properly and clearly
designated, if applicable. Such plans and specifications shall set forth the color and composition
of all exterior materials proposed to be used and any proposed Iandscaping, together with any
other material or information which the DCC may require. All plans and drawings required to be
submitted to the DCC shall be drawn to such scale as the DCC may require. There shall also be
submitted, where applicable, the permits or plat plans which shall be prepared by either a
registered land surveyor, engineer or architect, Plat plans submitted for improvement location
permit shall bear the stamp or signature of the DCC: acknowledging the approval thereof,

Section 11.5. Power of Disapproval. The DCC may refuse to grant approvals required
under this Article when:

(a) the plans, specifications, drawings or other materials submitted are
themselves inadequate or incomplete, or show the proposed improvements to be in
violation of these restrictions, including but not limited to violation of the Vertical Front
Exterior Standards or the Cumberland Standards;

27

INDY 889250v1




(b)  the design or color scheme of a proposed repainting, modification or
improvement is not in harmony with the general surroundings of the Lot or with adjacent
buildings or structures, all as determined in the sole discretion of the DCC; or

-~ {c} . the proposed improvement, construction or modification, or any part
thereof, would be contrary to the interests, welfare or rights of all or any part of the other
Owners, all as determined in the sole discretion and opinion of the DCC.

Section 11.6. Liability of Committee. Neither the DCC nor any agent thereof, nor
Declarant, shall be responsible in any way for any defects in any plans, specifications or other
material submitted to it, nor for any defects in any work done according thereto, nor for any
damages associated with their approval or disapproval of any matters subject to this Article.

Section 11.7. Inspection. The DCC or its duly authorized agents may inspect work
being performed with their permission to assure compliance herewith, and any applicable
regulations of the Association, and an easement for such inspection is hereby reserved over and
upon each and every Lot in the Development.

Section 11.8. Declarant Improvements. The DCC shall have no powers with respect to
any construction, improvements or modifications undertaken by the Declarant (or any assignee
of Declarant if the Declarant has approved the plans therefor) or any improvements approved by
Declarant at any time.

Section 11.9. Remedies for Failure to Obtain Approval. In the event any construction or
modifications are made without first obtaining approval of the DCC as required herein or any
construction is being performed other than in accordance with DCC approved plans and
architectural guidelines and standards, the Declarant, the Association and the DCC shall have the
powers of enforcement granted to the Association generally for purposes of this Declaration and
may require any modifications, construction, changes or improvements undertaken or installed
without or contrary to the approval of the DCC and such architectural guidelines and standards to
be removed or renovated by whatever means the Declarant, the Association and/or DCC deem
appropriate, with the costs thereof, including costs of collection and attorneys fees and
paraprofessional fees, to become a lien against the defaulting Owner’s Lot in the manner
described in Section 10.5 hereof.

ARTICLE XTI
MORTGAGEE RIGHTS

Section 12.1. Notices of Action. An institutional holder, insurer, or guarantor of a first
Mortgage, who provides written request to the Association (such request to state the name and
address of such holder, insurer, or guarantor and the Lot number) (therefore becoming an
Eligible Morigage Holder), will, upon payment of the reasonable expense of the Association
associated therewith, be entitled to timely written notice of;

(a)  any proposed termination of the Association;

-28-

INDY 889250v1




(b)  condemnation, damage or destruction to the Development or which affects
any Lot on which there is a first Mortgage held, insured, or guaranteed by such Eligible
Mortgage Holder;

- (¢)  any delinquency in the payment of assessmehts 'Br"‘t:h”é‘{rge@f’ﬁ'@&'é\ci by an
Owner of a Lot subject to the Mortgage of such Eligible Mortgage Holder where such
delinquency has continued for a period of sixty (60) days;

(d)  any lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy or
fidelity bond maintained by the Association; or

(e)  any proposed action which would require the consent of Eligible Mortgage
Holders.

ARTICLE X111

GENERAL PRQVISIONS

Section 13.1. Duration. The provisions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the
land and shall be and remain in effect perpetually to the extent permitted by law; provided,
however, so long as Indiana law limits the period during which covenants restricting lands to
certain uses may run, any provisions of this Declaration affected thereby shall run with and bind
the land so long as permitted by such law, and such provisions may be renewed or extended, in
whole or in part, beyond the initial period permitted by such law, for successive periods not to
exceed the period permitted by such law, provided such renewal or extension is approved by at
least two-thirds (2/3) of all Eligible Votes, Further, no such renewal or extension shall be
effective unless there is filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana,
on or before the effective date thereof an instrument executed by the President and Secretary of
the Association which shall state the terms of such renewal or extension and which shall contain
a certification by such Secretary that such extension and renewal was duly approved by the
Owners. Every purchaser or grantee of any interest in any real property subject to this
Declaration, by acceptance of a deed or other conveyance therefor, thereby agrees that such
provisions of this Declaration may be extended and renewed as provided in this Section.

Section 13.2. Amendment.

(a)  This Declaration may be amended unilaterally at any time and from time
to time by Declarant (i) if such amendment is necessary to bring any provision hereof
into compliance with any applicable governmental statute, rule, or regulation or judicial
determination which shall be in conflict therewith; (ii) if such amendment is reasonably
necessary to enable any reputable title insurance company to issue title insurance
coverage with respect to the Lots subject to this Declaration; (jii) if such amendment is
required by an institutional or governmental lender or purchaser of mortgage loans,
including, for example, the Federal Housing Administration, the Federal National
Mortgage Association or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, to enable such
lender or purchaser to make or purchase mortgage loans on the Lots subject to this
Declaration; or (iv) if such amendment is necessary to enable any governmental agency

-29-

INDY 889250vE



e sl b
FR P SRR e e R

R &

or reputable private insurance company to insure mortgage loans on the Lots subject to
this Declaration; provided, however, any such amendment shall not adversely affect the
title to any Owner’s Lot unless any such Owner shall consent thereto in writing. Further,
so long as Declarant owns any property in the Development or capable of being annexed
thereto, Declarant may unilaterally amend this Declaration for any other purpogse:
provided, however, any such amendment shall not materially adversely affect, in the sole
opinion of Declarant, the substantive rights of any Owner or mortgagee hereunder,

shall become effective upon recordation in the Marion County, Indiana records, unless a
later effective date is spectfied therein,

(¢} Declarant hereby reserves the right to make such amendments 1o this
Declaration as may be deemed Necessary or appropriate by Declarant without the
approval of any other person or entity, in order fo bring this Declaration into compliance
with the requirements of any public agency having jurisdiction thereof or of any agency

i) to cure any ambiguity, supply any omission, or cure or correct any
defect or inconsistent provision in this Declaration; or

(i)  to insert such provisions clarifying matters or questions arising
under this Declaration as are necessary or desirable and are not contrary to or
inconsistent with this Declaration as theretofore in effect; or

respect the rights of any mortgagee or Owner, nor which substantiaily impairs the
benefits of this Declaration to any Owner or substantially increases the
obligations imposed by this Declaration on any Owner.

Section 13.3. Indemnification. The Association shall indemnify every officer and
director against any and all expenses, including attorney’s fees and paraprofessional fees,
reasonably incurred by or imposed upon any officer or director in connection with any action,
suit, or other proceeding (including settlement of any suit or proceeding, if approved by the then
Board of Directors) to which he or she may be a party by reason of being or having been an

INDY 889250vi



officer or director. The officers and directors shall not be liable for any mistake of Judgment,
negligent or otherwise, except for their own individual willfi] misfeasance, malfeasance,
misconduct, or bad faith. The officers and directors shall have no personal liability with respect

Section 13.4. Easements for Utilities. There is hereby reserved to the Association
blanket easements upon, across, above, and under ajl property within the Development for
access, ingress, egress, installation, repairing, replacing, and maintaining all utilities serving the
Development or any portion thereof, including, but not limited to, gas, water, sanitary sewer,
telephone, cable television, and clectricity, as well as storm drainage and any other service such
as, but not limited to, a master television antenna system, cable television system, or security
system which the Association might decide to have installed to serve the Development. It shalj
be expressly permissible for the Association or its designee, as the case may be, to install, repair,
replace, and maintain or 1o authorize the installation, repairing, replacing, and maintaining of
such wires, conduits, cables, and other equipment related to the providing of any such utility or
service. Should any paity furnishing any such utility or service request a specific license or
easement by separate recordable document, the Board shall have the right to grant such
easement.

Section 13.5. Construction and Sale. Notwithstanding any provisions contained in the
Declaration to the contrary, so long as Declarant owns any Lots, it shall be expressly permissible
for Declarant, free of any and all charges therefor, to maintain and carry on upon portions of the
Common Area such facilities and activities as, in the sole opinion of Declarant, may be
reasonably required, convenient, or incidental to the construction or sale of such residences,
including, but not limited to, business offices, signs, model units, and sales offices, and the

Declarant as models and sales offices, This Section may not be amended without the express
written consent of the Declarant; provided, however, the rights contained in this Section 13.5
shall terminate upon the earlier of (a) twenty-five (25) years from the date this Declaration is
recorded or (b) upon the Declarant’s recording a written statement that all sales activity has
ceased.

Section 13.6. Gender and Grammar. The singular, wherever uged herein, shall be
construed to mean the plural, when applicable, and the use of the masculine pronoun shall
include the neuter and feminine,

Section 13.7. Severability,. Whenever possible, each provision of this Declaration shaj]
be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid, but if the application of any provision

-31-

INDY 889250v)



of this Declaration to any person or to any property shall be prohibited or held invalid, such
prohibition or invalidity shall not affect any other provision or the application of any provision

;... peheld 1o be igvalid o fo_be unenforceabio-geso lack the quality of running with the Jand, that

IRTRECr SONS DT ¢ P

holding shall be without effect upon the validity, enforceability or “running” quality of any other
one of the provisions hereof,

Section 13.8. Captions. The captions of each Article and Section hereof, as to the
contents of each Article and Section, are inserted only for convenience and are in no way to be
construed as defining, limiting, extending, or otherwise modifying or adding to the particular
Article or Section to which they refer,

Section 13.9. Perpetuities. If any of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, or other
provisions of this Declaration shall be unlawful, void, or voidable for violation of the rule against
perpetuities, then such provisions shall continue only until twenty-one (21) years after the death
of the last survivor of the now-living descendants of Elizabeth, Queen of England,

ARTICLE X1V

ENFORCEMENT

Section 14.1. In_General. Any party to whose benefit the restrictions herein contained
inure, including Declarant and the Association, may proceed at law or i equity to prevent the
oceurrence or continuation of any violation of this Declaration at the sole cost and expense of the
party violating this Declaration (which cost and expense shall become a lien on the violating
Owner’s Lot subject to foreclosure in the manner provided in Article X), but neither Declarant
nor Association shall be liable for damages of any kind to any person for failing either to abide
by, enforce or carry out any provision of this Declaration.

Section 14.2. Government Enforcement. The Metropolitan Development Commission
of Marion County, Indiana, its successors and assigns, shall have no right, power, or authority, to
enforce any covenants, cominitments, restrictions, or other limitations contained herein other
than those covenants, commitments, restrictions, or limitations that expressly run in favor the
Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana.

Section 14.3. Delay or Failure to Enforce. No delay or failure on the part of any
aggrieved party to invoke any available remedy with respect to a violation of any one or more of
the provisions of this Declaration shall be held to be a waiver by that party (or an estoppel of that
party to assert) any right available to him upon the occurrence, recurrence, or continuation of
such violation or violations of this Declaration.

ARTICLE XV

PRIVATE AMENITIES AND SERVICES

-32-

INDY 889250+v1



Section 15.1.  Private Amenities and Services. The Drainage System, Streets, and other
elements comprising the Common Area shall be owned and maintained by the Association so
long as this Declaration remains in force. In the event of any termination of this Declaration
and/or liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Association, the Association
shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of the Association,

County, Indiana, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as such
Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purpose,

ARTICLE XVI

LIMITATION ON DECLARANT’S LIABILITY

Section 16.1, Limitation on Declarant’s Liability. Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary herein, it s expressly agreed, and each Owaner, by accepting title to a Lot and becoming
an Owner acknowledges and agrees that neither Declarant (including without limitation any
assignee of the interest of Declarant hereunder) nor any director, officer or shareholder of
Declarant (or any partner, officer, director or shareholder in any such assignee) shall have any
personal liability to the Association, or any Owner, Member or other Person, arising under, in
connection with, or resulting from (including without limitation resulting from action or failure
to act with respect to) this Declaration or the Association. If any Jjudgment is ever levied against
Declarant (or its assignee), the same is hereby apreed to be limited to the extent of Declarant’s

ARTICLE XVII

ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

Section 17.1. Easements, Lots are subject to perpetual non-exclusive drainage
casements and utility easements, either separately or in combination, as shown on the Plats and
Plans, which are reserved for the use of the Declarant, Association, Lot Owners, public utility
companies and governmental agencies as follows and which are all subject to such rules and
regulations as the Board may promulgate:

(@  Drainage Easements (D.E. or S.E) - Are created to provide paths and
courses for area and local storm drainage, either overland or in adequate underground
conduit, incinding storrmwater retention or detention areas, to serve the needs of the

individual responsibility of the Owner to maintain the drainage across his own Lot
Under no circumstances shall said easement be biocked in any manner. Said areas are
subject to construction or reconstruction to any extent necessary to obtain adequate
drainage at any time by any governmental authority having jurisdiction over drainage or

~33-

INDY 889250v]



by Declarant. No permanent structures shall be constructed within any such easement
areas except as may be approved by Declarant.

(b)  Utility Easements (UE.) - Are created (i) for the use of the local
governmental agency having jurisdiction over the sanitary waste disposal system of said
city and/or county designated to serve the Development for the purposes of installation

mains, ducts, communication lines (which shall include cable T.V.), and such other
further public services the Declarant may deem necessary. Each Owner of a Lot must
connect with any public sanitary sewer availabje. No permanent structures shall be
constructed within any such easement areas cxcept as may be approved by Declarant,

{c)  Surface Drainage, Drainage and Utility Easements {8, D & U Easement) -
Are created for the purposes stated in Subsections 17.1(a) and (b), and are a combination
of the easements described in Subsections 17.Ha) and (b).

(d)  Other Easements - Are created to the extent and for the purposes specified
in any Supplemental Declaration in which any such easements are set forth.

Section 17.2. Common Areas, Those areas designated as “Common Area” on any Plats
and Plans are hereby declared to be Common Ares. The Common Area is hereby reserved for
the use of the Declarant during the development period, for the use of the Association after the
development period, and for the use and enjoyment of all the Owners subject to the limitations
contained herein, and further subject to the right of the Association to promulgate reasonable
rules and regulations governing such use and enjoyment. Each Owner shall be responsible for
mowing and maintaining any Common Area located directly between his Lot line and any lake
unless and until the Association shall have elected to take over such maintenance. There shall be
absolutely no swimming or boating in any lakes, nor any other use of any such lakes, except as
may be permitted by the Declaration. The Owners of Lots in the Development shall take and
hold title to the Lots subject to the rights herein granted with respect to the Common Area.

Section 17.3. Lot Access. All Lots within the Development shall be accessed from the
interior Streets of the Development.

Section 17.4. Construction Procedure. During construction, reasonable care shalj be
taken by the builders of the Lofs therein to protect all public and private streets from
decomposition due to construction. During construction, sites shall be kept as clean as possibie
to avoid blowing trash and to prevent mud from coming onto other portions of the Development
or adjoining properties. Builders shall keep streets reasonably clean and free of dirt/mud and
debris during construction periods and neither the Declarant nor the Association shall have
responsibility or liability for the streets during construction,

Section 17.5. Steets. The Streets as shown on the Plats and Plans shall be dedicated io
the public by specific notation on the Plat or by separate instrument.

-34.

INDY 8892350v]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Declarant has executed this Declaration as of
the date first above-written,

* BROOK WOOD PARTNERS, LLC, an Indiana
limited liability company

By: Woods Bay Development Co., LLC, its
Managing Member

By, 4~ N\
Jjn M. Sieber, Managing Member
S

STATE OF INDIANA

S N’

SS:
COUNTY OF INARTON )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Jon M.
Sieber, the Managing Member of Woods Bay Development Co., LLC, an Indiana limited
liability company, the Managing Member of Brookwood Partners, LLC, an Indiana limited
liability company, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions, Easements, and Restrictions of Brook Waod Crossing,

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 22 _day of August, 2002

MALL S oo de

Notary Public (Signature)

SARe B h 0K
(Printed Name)
My Commission Expires: County of Residence:
“ 13 ACOR N '
) A T TIBAL L

This instrument was prepared by Tim E. Qchs, Esq.,XICE MILLER, One American Square, Box
82001, Indianapolis, IN 46282; Telephone; (317) 236-2100. 7

-35.

INDY 889250v1



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

The south half of the north half of thé west haif of the Northeast Quarter of Section 34,
Township 16 North, Range 5 East; and the north half of the south half of the west half of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 16 North, Range 5 East; all in Marion County,
Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corer of the south half of the north half of the west half of the said
quarter section; thence South 0 degrees 12 minutes 23 seconds West along the east line of said
west half-quarter section 1,334.68 feet to the southeast corner of the north half of the south half
of the west half of said quater section; thence North 39 degrees 33 minutes 04 seconds West
along the south line of said north half-half-quater section 1,323.10 feet to the southwest comer of
said half-half-quarter section; thence North 0 degrees 18 minutes 47 seconds East along the west
line of said quarter section 1,336.62 feet to the northwest corner of the south half of the north
half of the west half of the said quarter section; thence South 89 degrees 27 minutes 59 seconds
East along the north line of said south half-half-quarter section 1,320.62 feet to the point of
beginning, and containing 40.531 acres, more or less,

Subject to all rights-of-way, easements, and restrictions of record.

~36-

INDY 889250v]



ARTICLE I

Section 1.1.
Section 1.2.
Section 1.3.
Section 1.4.
Section 1.5.
Section 1.6.
Section 1.7,
Section 1.8.
Section i.9,

Section 1.10.
Section 1.11.
Section 1.12.
Section 1.13.
Section 1.14.
Section 1.15.
Section 1.16.
Section 1.17.
Section 1.18.
Section [.19.
Section 1.20.
Section 1.21.
Section 1.22.
Section 1.23.

ARTICLE I

Section 2.1,
Section 2.2.
Section 2.3.
Section 2.4,
Section 2.5.
Section 2.6.

INDY 889250v1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Articles of Incorporation..........................
AsS0CIation... ...

Declarant

Development ..o onerees oo e s araara errennen

Dramage System.

...........................

Eligible Mortgage Holdcr T O OOV OSUSURTT:

Eligible Votes........ocrner e SR et ae s amer g, e ARt an e oas naer snsnn s aee g enn 3

Lot e e
MaJOrity. ..o e .

Person...
Plats and Plans

Preservation A.reas .......................................... A RARG R ere R e yane e nn e bn e g e e e

Quorum....
Special Assessments -

Owner’s Easement of Enjoyment .............c.........

Delegation of Use ........cccoocuvmvureommvoeeereconnessooooooooo

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Owner’s Right to Ingress, Egress and Support

Rules and chukatlons ...................................................................

..........................

2.6.1
262
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6

Use of Lots. .. “
Use of Cornmon Areas

Signs....

Nuoisances ..........

Storage and Parkmg of Vchwlcs and Dnveways
PRIS oot e a e e e

...........................

.......................

-------------------



ARTICLE 11l

Section 3.1.
Section 3.2.

Section 3.3.
Section 3.4.
Section 3.5.
Section 3.6.

ARTICLE IV

Section 4.1.

ARTICLE V

Section 5.1,
Section 5.2.
Section 5.3,
Section 5.4.
Section 5.5.

INDY 889250vi

2.67 Garbage, Trash and Other Refuse.. .
268 Minimum Square Footage and Mc;del Homeq
269" Temporary Structures...

2.6.10 Utility Services...

2.6.11 Wells and Septic Tanks

2.6.12 Antennas and Solar Heat Panels U -

2613 Accessory Outbuildings.. .

2.6.14 Occupancy or Residential Usa of Partldlly Completed N

Dwelling Houses Prohibited ...

2.6.15 Other Restrictions .. ...ocoovvve ool g e e na s eeemaarirenseaeas 10
26.16 Fences, Light Fixtures, Etc .. .10
2.6.17 Damaged Structures... S U UOUUNNRUNOS § |
2.6.18 Prohibition of Used Structures ...... e enananroena annnr o rehue b v I
2.6.19 Maintenance of Lots and Improvements.... NSRRI § |
2.6.20 Manufactured and Modular Homes ............oooovoovoo 11
2621 Above Ground Pools .........oewe.ee oo w11
2622 Garages ........... rvennrar SR SURUSVURRNRNS | |
2.6.23 Mailboxes and House Numbers ....................................................... 11
2.6.24 Landscaping of Lots. oo vcvouoe oo 12
2.6.25 Driveway and Sidewalk Material and Construction.. ... 12
2.6.26 Streetlights/Yardlights ..o e 12
MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS oo . w12
Membership .... A B s st w12
Classes ofMembershlp AT a s s a s s et aresemmnenrnraensassossesses ) D
3.2.1 Class A...oovoervennn. ANt Ak e e nta e ettt et 2 em s s et n e i2
322 ClassB.. .12
Board ofDlrectors remnnrnatonon .13
Professional Management... .13
Responsibilities of the Association............o.ovmeoeoccoo o 13
Control and Transfer of Control of Association ......oeevovnrrooo 13
Maintenance. .....ooveeveevvsesrooes o, 14
INSURANCE............... W15
INSBIANCE. . eorovvvvieniereca e nens s venses s s es e eooeee oo - 15
Individual INSUFANCE. .rvvrvvovvre oo veeeess oo 17
Disbursement of Proceeds RSSO I
Damage and Destruct:on ................................................................................... 17

i

RSP 1.



ARTICLE VI
2 v oection 6.1,

ARTICLE VH

Section 7.1.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 8.1.
Section 8.2.
Section 8.3,

ARTICLE IX

Section 9.1.
Section 9.2,
Section 9.3.
Section 9.4,
Section 9.5.
Section 9.6.

ARTICLE X

Section 10.1.
Section 10.2.
Section 10.3.
Section 10 4.
Section 10.5.
Section 10.6.
Section 10.7,
Section 10.8.
Section 10.9.

Section 10.10.
Section 10.11.

ARTICLE XI

Section 11.1.
Section 11.2,
Section 11.3,
Section 11.4.
Section 11.5.

INDY BE9250v1

NO PARTITION ensze 18
No Part:tlon 18
CONDEMNATION ....ovtinmnrcecviessees oo e darne e e en v an e o 18
Condemnation. ........... 18
ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY .. ooovoososoeo .19
Annexation without Approval of Owners. ..o trmreins e 19
Acquisition of Additional Common Area... w19
AMENAMENT . - vcooviae st ascireaneanes —veeees s se s 20
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION oo 20
Common Area........coooccoe.... A h e v e A n e n e s e e een trveronee sy 20
Services... “ U OO |
Personal Proparty and Real Property for (‘ommon Use ORI 20
Implied nghts .................... e s canare b hn e e nn e et a2 20
Self-Help.... OO RO USUUUOUNTNL Y o
Right of Entry ......................................................... VUSRI 21
ASSESSMENTS......... w21
Purpose of Assessment ... L TSSO TUPRIRUUUSRUON.S |
Creation of ASSESSIMENLS. -......vvvereeeee oo A e seas s mer 21
Computation 0f ASSESSMENL. w.v...vcvvvveerereeronoece oo eoseoseesss oo 21
Special ASSESSMENTS .- .or.owvrvov oo reeesv s ecneseenns oo oo 23
Lien for Assessments ceorenenn 23
Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments Remedles of the Assomatlon 23
Capital Budget and Contribution ... . 24
Subordination of the Lien to First Deeds of Trust and Flrst Mortgages .......... 24
(Capitalization of Association... . BSR4
Date of Commencement of Annuai Assessmcnts ..................... nereteasnnennyansn. 25
Assessments by Declarant... .25
ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS ... ovovots oo 26
Architectural Standards Jurisdiction ... ..o oo e 26
Construction Standards....................... Sas e anas e e AR A S a SRR ment s A eaan e snasnnerransens 26
Modifications... AR s st nR LR b AR AR ems s rant s 0 amsn e 27
Procedures for Approval .................................................................................... 27
Power of Disapproval .., 27

-iii-



Section 11.6,
Section 11.7.
Section 11.8.

Section 11.9.

ARTICLE XII

Section 12.1.

ARTICLE XIII

Section 13.1.
Section 13.2.
Section 13.3.
Section 13.4,
Section 13.5.
Section 13 6.
Section 13.7.
Section 13.8.
Section 13.9.

ARTICLE X1V

Section 14.1.
Section 14.2.
Section 14.3.

ARTICLE XV

Section 15.1.

ARTICLE XVI

Section 16.1.

ARTICLE XVII

Section 17.1.
Section 17.2,
Section 17.3.
Section 17.4.
Section 17.5.

EXHIBIT A

INDY 889250vt

Liability of COMMYMEE. . ...ovocie s v iavccirmc e eeer e sassesnresses et ssnas o
INSPECHION. . oeitr ittt bt e aeenoc msase e conin e esesesaa s ses :

Declarant Improvements
Remedies for Failure to Obtam Appmvai

Notices 0F ACHOM .oovomeresrernrinireens

Indemmnification ....ccuvmneeravn o oo n wmeenn e cen neeranananantans o vensenneninns
Easements 08 Uit ..o ev e vievien cereismrees e cenreenansasns e smsamannrnes

Construction and Sale ....oovoerceieieeevee e s cemseaees
Gender and GramIiar .. ... oveer e eeanraassane e cresneeemsnees

SEVEIADIIILY - erveiiiimarescetiamnanecin et eartrarasnesesseeneenamtsee o nsemmeaasseasnsnresenee naeen

Captions ........cvoanerneseirieene
Perpetiities. ... .convonsnececrvnnaons

ENFORCEMENT .....ovivimeerinians svtarian s msnsonsussansansessessnsesnensssannss saon:

In General... rarannn
Government Enforcement

Delay or Failure to Enforce.a..,,.,.,". er et e nrara e e s b

PRIVATE AMENITIES AND SERVICES. .. .cooveomrimvmmcniinesransosiiesnsemansarere)

Private Amenities and ServiCes ... veersoerninrssessnns

LIMITATION ON DECLARANT’S LIABILITY ...ccovvveenevva .

Limitation on Declarant’s Liability ..........ccouea..

ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS ..o veererriniannns

Easements vecvsinnvennane

Be B b B R YRR A A A AR A8 0w e
COMIMON ATEAS 1oiiiieiariaaeim i iaraens e snssssesnsa smasei s serenrss senvenssenenes

Lot Access...

Construction Procedure .......................................................................
SHEEBES ... oo ceeecnannresmanrannnonorns ettt e nrn e Aan e enrn 1 nrnn s nrann in

Legal Description.......

~fYe

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

.....................

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

...................

............ w30

RS ¥
ISR P
. ¥/

32

w33

33

R 1.
33

.33

34

w3

34

34
ne38

S o



TS 1T 5 A T WS 3 ekl o OO BN BN

LN B XD DR ~ RN SN e

BECTRED 33 3700y
CLER I i

noEELMIEYY

o201650EE

918991630

oM TS
WA KO 0
W

- e
) "
o - —
-
ax
wr
il
—an £ . =
o Lt
R
“° “r 7
5 L3 &
< oA E™
= i ':251\ 1
et L. o
ot B
o 5o
]
b4

TGl poasEa

o~
.;;{ i

?
ANO NOLLJAS

INISS0H) dooM Joodd
LV1d AYYANOIAS

g,
Brohe o piERE

il

HE A I

3t z
bt 1

UL

195910k

* 40§ 133KS

Larpe M A FENTID S AN D




:r

E g 2y § Yo 0 DrREE TR NDMNG T 300 4 CRMTH (OAIM TH

Tag-peod K 34 9O KGR - 050 TR XK

¥ 40 T 13345

einvd T
P WD

FALLEM 4

) W o T LY - IR g
nilg | i
= | i - -
2 i | I
= %Egg Lo |
s o oz I :
E ﬂggm : :xi %515 I_g‘ [
i3 %ﬁlul
R R
£ i§ Fl
_______ - O
et § i N ‘ul
1 g H I = - .
3 BEs 1Y B \/ &
]

el T o TEM A AETA 4 MR T

MDA TR

!
- oy
L H K
- ' ap '?
tok o Ry ~
" By 12 =
i %w - o ;§§ £l sngee iy
Iz 1k ;
“F" s!df L F;; e 5
i_%unnr- | i [ ] i ¥
A 2| UREs e
i | il 7
e ol I .
:,_ T e A .f 9%%
U T g geg
22
€

3§ oIS SouT

[ERT 3}
x

s

1A
sanrw' e eny

oz

PEREE FNYT

HrhE MDA WETE w04 RAOEY
TRIT T

Sr-wskedGll  RARPEM NODE PeHOT prAliR

[

CUMDERLAND ROAD |
B

Lo KL LY BC RATRAM

il 1i§ : B e g

e bl gy Cpe——
A IRt

i;i\ ;ig i ¢

1L

i N

%;i i%é L atussToRy

o :

b

ANO NOLLDHS

INISSOYO 1004 H0o0ydd
LVTd AYVANOIES

14282029

A F IO TR e P D



QUT S HLTICRAPOALIN 4 oy

SECONDARY PLAT “FiLEp
BROOK W00D CROSSING e
SECTION ONE

quwhaum»m

SN E sRlor
il L UL U0 & AE Ve i s ek

INER

i

prensTaEe

B e ST AL P Ay R
BROGK WDOD CROSSmG
STCTON D

LLW K HLEL U BT MMALARLL
§
5!
H
Y
I
H
§

o-3
REDAHY TOHIG PLTIAY AMOLTER: 2000 10H-144
APSINTE OA SILSTER SUBGIPTIRE MM

n:,....cb:
T

2

{ule]
RN
als
el
e}

&
et

el
%

folole
|
ﬂ :

&

DZO]105ALE

i
i

!

nnng_gsiulzbéhiml%
e

42826035.8

DI MR PATMEY I EDEC K ST, Xk faid O el L DL s

SHEET 3 OF 4

IR W00 TOTHE ~ KUTH ol N S ORI




SR OTHM FO0I S \CAT e bl oy

Brook Wood Crossing Flat fastrictions

02016581
Port of the West §lalf of the Morlheast Quorlar of Seelion 34, Yownship 18 Horth, Range T}.? undersigned, Brosk Wood Partners, 11D, en indiona fimiled Fahifty compony. being
5 Fast ol the Second Principal Merdien in Morien County. indlano. mare perlicvlarty the owners of record of the ohove deneribed rant eslote. harsby cerlily thal they da joy
: deccribed ax folkows: o, plst ond subdiids. the some Into Ists ond blocks n aceordance wits ihis plot and
3 Goenmensing ot © WA Hall marking the Northeust comar of tho South Mol ol the sonfiemte.
' orthwesl Quarier ol e sold Hortheosf Quarter Section: thence South agreaen . . b ke e 9
minuiea S8 xeconds Weal {assumed bearing) oiong ke Boot dne of the Weat Holl of the e g, ™ o1 ook Maod Grogsing — Saclion Gne, on odlien In
sald Horthooat Quarter Slcr. ior ggz.uz Ii;nt V:D llhe Point of B&qlalng:"mence ernn{iﬂulr;g ;
South DO degrees 17 minutas seconds Wast clong the e it fne 543.05 foel to o The rights of woy of ofl stracts ts shown on the wilhia plot, If nol heretofors desicoted.
MAG Hall marking the Southeast cornar of the Horth Hall of the Southwest Guorer of are heerby dedicotod to lhe City ef Indionapolis. Morion County for uze ox pubfic streels.
we lam!d Ncrtheass; &ur;rtnr $rl::|lcm§l lrt;n;e "Nur’(hmns 4 #ee:‘!g mmul?’ ?: sem;nas
ant #long the Seuth fine of tha Ho clf of the Southwest Quorter e A0 . o tuigh "
Horibanzt Cuorar Secton 132184 feel to lhe Soulhwest somer thereot; therice Horth B e e T et chomm o e, PatE and Froms,

Gt dogreoy 14 minvles 49 seconde Eost clong the Weat Une of the soit Kortheost

¥ } oFr of, " o
Quiorier Section 133541 feat 1o the Morthwest comer of tie Soulh Holl of the Northwest which aro reserved for th uss of lhe Declorant, Amociotion. Lot Owners, gublic ubity

companies ond governmentsl ogencies on follows cnd which are ol nubject lo such rules

Cusrter of the sald Northeast Quorier Seclion; thento South 89 degrees 3 minuley 28 a

secenca Fast clony the Tlorh ina of \he Soulh Wal gt ihe Horlhwesl Quorter ot the scid ond daguistians a3 the Boord muy promulgate:

Northeaw! Quarter Section 1 fecl; thenta Soul degreen 24 minutes 12 seconds (o) Droiroge Tosements (D) ~ Are created to provide poths and courses
Weat 98,40 foa); thenee Sowth 5D degraes §3 minules 33 seconds Wesl BB.CB feel for orea an?l.locnl aterm tfruin)aqe. aiher ceeriond Pm. in n;,th underground
thence Soyth 44 depresz 05 minutes 02 seconds Wesl ABOB foat; thunce South 28 condull, Insiuding stormwater retertion oe detention areas, to setve the heeds of
degtees 58 minctes 3t seconds Weal BBOS feet thence Soulh 13 degroex 52 minutes the Developmerd gnd odjoining ground and/er publie droinsge systeme; and i

OO secords Wewl BB.DB feal: thence South OF degrear 14 minules 31 sseonds Eost sholl e iha indiidus! reaponsibility of Whe Owner to moinlaln the droinge ccrom
88,08 fect; thence South 16 dug!ree: 21 minwies 02 peconda Eusl BB.08 feel; thence hia own 4of. Under no (7 shutt 2oid 1 be bicched in

South 31 degmes 27 minctes 33 secands, Eost BB.0R foeb: thonck Soulh 48 degraes 34 mohnst, Said ortes sre subject ke construclion or reconstruction to poy ent
minutes 04 seconds East BB.OH feel! thence Soull £) degrees 40 minules 35 secondz "W“"'f)‘ Yo oblin odequote droinage ol any time by nny governementsl

E:sl G8.08 feel; thence Sr‘_:!um 75|deqrsagn 41 r:iméta:l J:SB:_, a;c::rzdtu ‘E:ut 8n.c8 reg‘_l‘;’ ity hirving jurisdiclion over o 7 o Dach b qﬁo permanent

thenet South 789 degrees 35 minutes actondy Eus! 2 eel: thenca Gouth . o o

degrees 57 minules 00 sesonds Test 52.05 feel; thence Soulh 56 degrees 20 minutes :ng:mhﬂ; la:;:::;;ucled wilis any such sosement aroun excepl as moy
o uc;mds Eost 5(.';24%‘{@:!; thence S;;'Dr ;31hd=~qrru 22 minél!as Dg »Eecn'nd: {-:n:\

$1.39 fast; thenca North 5B de a minutes 52 veconds a3t FD1.EC feel o o cutve b}  Sewnr fosamanis {S.E) ~ A crosled for the wse of the locol

hepdng ¢ rodius of 15.00 feet, ihe rodiur paint of which bears Horth 31 degines 22 s;o)vemmenwl Bgency ha(vlng) uiisdiction evor the soniary wosle ghposdd system
minutes 08 secunds Westy thonca Mortheowlerly olong 30id curve 23.56 feel o o “y‘n-n! of sold ity ondfor county designoted to serve the Development far ihe purpases
which bears Mardh 58 degraes 37 risyles 52 seconds Tesl from soid rodivs poink: o il g omonante 5T sowtrs that ot purt oF aad system. Each

thenta Hodth BB degrees 37 rinules 52 seconds Eosl 5000 feet; thence Soulh 31 Dunsr of 0 Lot must connsct with any pubfic monliary sewer gvaiiohle. Ho

degrees 22 minutes OB seconds oot 7.55 fecl: thence Horth 58 degreen 37 minules ¢l i

82 ascands £ost 110.00 feol; therca Horth 19 Gegrees 22 minules 43 seconds Wesl 8267 B Ty ey ¥iltin ony such gasoment grsox

‘r’eel: thar‘!‘;a Rorl:-a 1.'azdegrvnd13£ minutju .:5'1'|econds Euaé 50.7%;:& |hm=:2 Su\lnhtm

egroes misuler sezendy Eosl 173.44 feat; thence South Byreos mizutes .

10 zeconds £ost 50,90 feel; thencs South OF dagrees 17 rainutes 58 meconds Wesl 't{;)mp:?\];?: ﬁ';:zf"'.""} w'f"} Are crasted for "-"f‘:'r";hz' lm‘&r’ﬁl;‘r‘g' plprs
arallel with 1he Ecat fina of the West Hait ol the nold Hortheast Quarter Seclion 240.00 mains, ducls, communication fines {whith aholt inthude coble TV.), ond zueh
col; thonce South B9 degrees 42 minutex Q7 seconds Eost 10300 feol fo the point of cther further public serces the Detloront mey deem ﬂncna:nr:‘,'""lio permanest
beqinning, containing 23.856 ncres. mors or fais siruciures mho!l bo cenoirutted within ony wuch soaemeni oreor ecepl os may

. 4o oppruved by Detloront. .

i 3
Thia subdivial latm of 52 oty bered from 1 through 52, Inclusive ond elght {d) Sawsr, Droinaps and UtiMy foserwnta {5, & & U £) — A created for the ~——r
Blocks ledlernd A, 8. £, 0, £ F. C ond # The izt of the icta, blocke, sazementy ond purpoaes wlolad above. ond moy be ony combisglion thereef L7.Y
atreet rights of woy ore shown in figures denoling {eet ond decimal ports thereof. )

Mintmem Sguarw Fholnge ond Medel Homen :‘:
This pigt ia bosed upsn o survey which contelm the within described real estole pacformed {a) A% alngle story homen shall hove o minimum of 1,400 squore feel of =
by Projects Phea, doled Jutyi1. 2001, Job F2B-383 ond recerded Jonuory 4. 2001 an 3 o mint o
Inslrumentl 020001655 In the Oifice of the Azcorder of Worlon Louhty, ?nd‘innn. ‘,‘;T,l::, '(p‘,:f_c Horiex more than one alory shol have o mitlmum of 1 600 b
‘Thers has been ho chonges from the matiacy ol survey revecled by acid previous suny.
or ohy piior subdivision plots contoined inersin, on any fines thot tre commen with the {6} Mo Owner of ony Lot in tha Development other than Declsrunt eor persons
within plat h"?'i"’ Lhe wiitten pormiztion hul' Declorant aholt bulld oF uag, or permil the
Witness my signcturs ond seal this ”ga,ﬂ day of é!ﬂm . so02e zzx;n?"u:‘:;;lug:’fny suth Lot of gy dweiling that [s to be ueed on o modsl

Mindmum Side ond Reor Yord Satbock:
(0} Setbock from any perimeter subdivision boundbfy property Enexs Twendy {20} feet,
(b} The minimim reor yord setbocks  Fiftesa (13) feet

. '
© M
gy Owneis & Siager. RLEF Fs0470

[ %]

5' s ',“'1}’0 A {c} ™e minbnum side yord setbock:  Fies (5) feet
s &
)l "-3 ""‘mﬁmﬂ““ (g The bulsing #ne for front ynrds gre on shown oh {he withln plot
: [ 14
' by g Conlroffing Documentotivn:  Tha resirictions conleined In the plot are &n Implomentotion
‘k; ol the Declorotion of Covencnls, Condllions, foserments ond Reslrictieny & Brook Wood
- Lrosain ded o ! t In the Office of the Recorder

9. Ha,
ot Marien County, ndlong sad eny amendrsenis fhersta. in the svent of a dlscrepancy
beb these Pisl Resirietl erd the Declorelien then the Declorotion ahok control.

Welropoillon Develeprnent Commhaien:  The Welropolilon Developrent Commbrsion,

Ha successers ond gmalgns shall hove na tight, power or outharity to enforce ooy

covanunts, n:{riclsur;; ot other imilotions cumo’lnod hn'ro‘!n n’}hnr thon thosa :mhd:r!l, -

regtrictlons gr fimitations Whot axpransly run in fover of the Metropolllon Developmaent / n

Commission; provided thal nolhing herein shok ke consirved (o f:’wnn! the Metropoliion Paled this 27 dey of Cetia T
i

oy 2002.
ivision Coalrol Brook, Woed Portnary, LU

Developrnent Commirslon from enforcing ony provision of the S | C

Ordinpnee, 58~AQ~13, o2 omended. or ony conditions sttoched o opprovel of this plad by an Indiene Limited Lickility Compony
the Piot Cammitiae,

Site Ohatruction;  Ho fonoe, wol, hedge or shrub planting which obstructs sight lines ot it (;JL-, ki s minber
slevailony holwaen two (2} ond nine {9) feal gbove the gireel sholl be ploced or on M. Sieher, Monsging Member
permitied to remaln on ony comer ot wilhin the tiongulor oted formed by the strest

proparty finks ond @ Rns :aanezljn? poinds twenty-five {25) feet from the intermection of
wald straet Nnez, of In {ha cese of o rounded properly temsr, from the intomection of the
wirosd finps extonded, he veme sight Sne Umioliens choll opply 1o oay leb within ten {10} STATE OF IHDIANA,
fee! from the istersection of o siresd fine with the edge of o drivewoy povements or olfey 55:
Kne. He rem sholl be permitted to remoin within such d of auch A3 COUNTY OF MARION

unleas the fofioge i mainioined ot o sulficient beight 1o prevent chstruction of such wight
Fnes.

Bafora me. o Hotory Poblic i1 ond for wold Counfy ond Stote, person
S e T o P O s i i bt

t sholl ba the responxibility of the owner of any ket or porcel of lend wilhln the oo of oppaared . v b oyt ed Brook
this plot to comply ot ofl limes with lhe provisi of the inoge plot o3 opp 4 For Wood Porinerr, 1LG, on Indiono Fmited Beblity tompony, "and ceknowledged the
tiis piot dy Lhe Depariment of CapHol Aatol Wenegement of the City of indiengpolis and tion of the foregoing y ¥lal for and en beholfso! s0id compaony.

the requirsments of off droinaga persnits for thig plat isxund by soid Deportment.
¥ % my hand and Notoriol Sees this 2% oy of

# shofl be the responsibility of tha owner of ony k! or parcel of jend within the area of
thiz plat 16 comply ol ofl {imes wilh the provisionz of the zonilury sewer consiruction
approved by ihe Dopartment of Copilal Axsot Menngerntrt ond the reculrementz of all
ssrilory sewer conatruction permila for Lhis plon [sued by aoki Depotimenl. Qwner
furlher covenonls thel no bullding, structure, tree or other chatruclion shell erscted,
mmnioiaed, or glicwed to continve on the porlion of tha owner's reol extals in which the orala, L- Ly,
worement ond right—of~nay Is gronted without wrilten p ion, when duly d, einted

shett run wlth the el estate, The Departmonl. ond s agenly, sholl have the right to (PAnted Home)
ingress ond agress, for temporery perisds only, pwr the Fancry #eal c:!nle‘n‘dj.oiﬂing

agkf susamant ond right—ol—woy, when y o repalr or My Commizaion Expltos: ounty of Residence:
sorhory sewer fochilies. e 12 a ” v

ThHs subdivision haz boan dasignad to Incluge o stormwatsr quolity best monagemant proctice
{BLP(s) Who! must be moiniained by the BMP{s} owner. Soid BMA(s} is currenty mointoined

by the developer; howsver, ypon the octivotion of the & ] iniion, the Qpergliom
ent Moinlenonce Monual for such DMP{x), which hos been recorded wili become the responsiblilty
of #id osvociollon subiecl ta off faes and olher cily requinments.

slary Public (Signoture)

§ 020185318
E) s
W«é!m“ 7372 Granarh Roud
Gi [y Indionopchis, 1N 46250
$20165815 T 19 ez 777

SHEET 4 OF 4




e LLH B G T TR L g e S s B s T g A AED | TR R OV FTh A2 SO M Shiatd SR WL
T3S it N
: wsauopiacETane NN FO g
i , 2 N L EANEIZ e ps
! TR FIDE
SHELABL KabaYAl 4 B,
“ (S L] mmmna.in -
2 HPHW, =1
[z e 28 w35 B w
. ; i
H
| | |
4 i L " :
L ' 4 T fest im.t st
! i s Al e EEt Y e e ﬁ
— = N E |
o " i
[T . W
3 sur B f
“ FETI 24 .M—.?-m.du » Tt h—.m—-yﬁym.mﬁw_{u —
..,wﬂl..ﬂ.x.
o Rt s L
: | am T 1 i 55 i S Loan
4 o :
fnsiae saarcs 4 62 rerns e sivag Fenlin ! - ;
WL DT ALTIRND B PR oakm ]2 iR X H
e B B 35 8 EE B4 ! By Y3 NIeo F
st s gt e g .......v.h.. i el ke . ] w0
T e WAPIY MRS | Iﬁ.@@u SR - 34
e \ Ry | 3 £ o .
Wy b g ey bevrk L ) ST YW RS _ i - Elg \ * ¥ NI
Pt Pt Pyt e by i ik e moAstE % N i
SEIFNT D SETIERON RO RO 4 £ - e v.q%«o " iE
18 ia v %3 @W 5, 5
ixd o mm b R PET AL N mmu
Bl oeEm g i O [
SEE e Y e
&= ! ! B Do
£ _ |l A
s b oges i g :
%2 |s il ﬁ_. :
23 am o Gy ;
HA s R e s e = 2 Nt aeeserenren e |
= Bl - R [ m i _
Bisf 1§52 wam=p's B M )
R i m L F =1 *
&Ly rren i3 e R H :
4 M - } w. ) VELET t * B
H i lm ;
M L HETUTANE MRS N0 CHONY fie . | 4 uﬁ: ta _.l.ﬂ-a _u.. H AEtet - e
! Bri-te-oCOT WIS AL SXDIT Ly oy = L= i F 1A A e B
: (2 Sonr BT &i 5 8= i
we - | = 1
2 |
' |
i m -y
A e _ - _1
= =t .
! =
} "
S
H i
! i
i
| I !
! - ;
| |
4 ; et
‘ FOST Tensd -
Q&& EQ‘M&D@W = YR END H
- a Ny
=1
INISSOY) dooM Jooud :)
i X
: = D
IVTd AHVANGIES : L] edfuani
EL u i
i
1KY !
T E .
[ ) fism) !
YouizL 2! R : e — — b e e el e
LIRATT00T " -
MIOHOATH ANADD Ok e
£ g oz e
" TS £ Yo
f .




O\ TARIGHEN2R00\SURVEN\CAD\SecTpled dny

Erog; !'“WQ Crocsing el Restnoclions
) el

Part aof ke Wosl Hell of the MNorlhess\ Duarier of Section 34 Townzhp 16 Horth Range The underzig Tritorr Devalop { LS on Iadiono hmided hobildy compeny being

& fast of the Second Prncipsl Mendion an bonon County Indiane mors pertoulosdy tho ownera of record of the ¢beve desenbed reol estols hersby eerldy thal they do foy

descnbed ox follows r:l'l’1 I«:\lt and subdwide the some o lols ond blecks i avcordenca with this piet end
cartifizote

Hegrnmng Gt o WAG Mol marking the Northenst comer of the Sauth Holl of the

Horthwost Guorer of the sod Hortheost Quarter Sechion thence South CO degrees 17 T Subdwimon aholl be known os Brook Wood Crosaing « Sechon Twe on oddiion in

minutes 58 pecands Weot Susuumad beunny) olong the Ecst line of tho Wast Half of the Henan Counly Jathens

soud Hortheast Quorter Seelisn 757 8 fect lo the Horlheost comer of Brook Wood

Crossing Sechion One as per plol thereof socorded a3 Instrument FO20105B16 in the Tha nghia of way of ofl streels oo chown on the wittn pfet of nod herslofore dedicaled

Office &f the Recorder of ﬂunan Counly fndiong {the aext iwonty-six courses are olong wre herehy dedicoted to the Cdy of indwnopohs Hanon Counly Indiang

the boundery of soid Brook Wood Lrozaing Section One) 1) thencr Morlh 8BS degrees

42 menutos D2 seconds West 19300 feol 2) thence North G0 degrees 17 munulas 58 Eosernonis Lobs ars subject o perpelul | sewsr s dronoge eosements

setonds Fast poreflel with the soid Zost hns 24000 feet 3) thants Hoilh B9 degrees 42 and ubbly scacments e:{’her seporately or in comtwnalion 63 shown on the Plols ond Fions

rmnutes 10 asconds Wast 5000 fest 4) thence Horh B9 degrees 42 munutes 02 which ora rezarved for tha use of the Declarant Asscuighon Lot Owners publc ultily

seconds Wesl 173 44 feck 5) thence South 15 degrees 13 minules 31 gnconds Weat rompaniea and governmentnl agencios ox follows and whith ore gll subject to such rules

5075 feol ) thence South 19 dogrems 22 runutes 45 zeconds Eost 52 67 faet 7} ond requlations oz the Boord moy promulgate

thence South S8 degrges 37 munutes 52 acconds Viest 11000 feet 8) theacs Horh 3)

doyreea 22 rwnutes OO ceconds West 755 foel 9) thenes South 58 degrees 37 munutes {a) Dromage Egopmentz {DE)} = Are crvoled to prowide poths ond courses

52 seconds West 5000 fest lo o curve howng a rodws of 1500 feet Eha todz powd ef for area and focol steam dranage edher overlond ot 0 adequole enderground

which bears South 58 dogrees 37 munutes 52 acconds Wesl 10} thence Southwesterly contut including alormwater refenbion or delention orecs o serve the needs of 1

olong acid curve 2358 foet tn o pent which boern Scuth 3% dogroes 22 munulea Gd tha Development ond edeining ground end/or pubkc droinogs aystems ond it [

seconds East feom seud rudws ponl 11} thence South 5B dogrees 37 munutes 52 sholl be the wmdinducl tezsponmbilty of tho Qwner o manlan Ba drabege osross

soconds Weat 101 56 fegt 12) thenes Horh 31 degrees 22 minutes 08 seconds Wesl hia owh Lol Under no arcumstonces sholl ood ecsement bo blocked 1n ony

6139 {set 13} thence Norlh 58 deg 29 tom 44 West 50 49 feet 14) marner  Said orews et m:h]ec:t to canstruction or reconstruchon to ony exient

thence HNorlh 73 deg 57 oo 03 ¢o Wout 5265 fest 15) tonc Horth 78 uu\honly’ht:\nno;ﬂm?udnctron ws;“g‘fgngl:u;: :ryb;ﬁszchym:?r %?:e;‘::rr?:gzlmi’n% )

degrees 31 mnules S0 seconds Weat 6500 foel 18) thence North 74 degrees 41 structures whall be conslructed within any such eesemenl areos oxcepl w1 maoy |

mnites 3B yecondy West B0 68 feet 17) thonce Horlh 81 degroes 40 rmunutes 35 ssconds
West BE OB fost 10) thence Horth 46 d orses 34 mnstes 04 ds Wesl 8608 foet be spproved by Declarant
aa

19} .‘M"W Horth :“. deg jz West agna r“: ;gssthﬁgﬁl{;ﬁh g?)dl:;.';i"; %:irih {b) Sewsr Eosemeats (S€) ~ Are crected for the uzz af the lbcol

4l 0z

£y governmental ogenty having junsticbion over tho santary woate dispesol sysiem
:\el:::‘%.; %Lsfeg;:;;i; ‘V::ri{ g:?)n?n;::é '%:Ah‘hﬁcsamr:l; gg ;:m:‘:g 312 :;T;-‘é;: gg;t of m:? I;:iaf ond/dor county Ges#qr;nted to snrve the Davelopment for the purpoyes :
8808 feet I4) thencn Hardh 44 degress 05 minutes 02 seconds Egst BR OB fect 25} grwrl!:: %1°cml‘.ofnmur::‘lm$$::1:‘guwﬁh s;: m;um:l n‘::'r:ltr ud":wu;bfvafat?lzmua“h '
thence Horth 53 degrees 31 munutes 33 soconds £ost BB OB fect 26) thence Rorth 54 permanent struclures shoft Lo :onnwglnd withan onyry:chh egaement arzay
degrees 24 minutes 12 seconds Fost DB 40 feet to tho North ino of the South Holl of the except 03 moy be opproved by Declaront
Hn!ﬂ;‘wuslmﬂuurtzr of the :rild Nclhdh“ﬂ Cuorter Ser:hn; gz:fnt:: Ismi;h 89 dltgr;:e; 39
minlas seconds East clong the said Horth koo B47 33 foat to tha poinl of beginning {c) tbuly Eopements (UE) « Are creoted for the use of pub

publie wlilkty

conlaining 16723 ocrea mora or loss i not neiud :.? parialion p for the maiclichion of pipea

rt;imth!d:;tu :ubrrmumclnhan‘l’:naﬁls (\rhmht:hntﬁ nclude cobla TV} !?nd suel
other furthar publc services the Decloront moy deam netoose: o parmanent
Thuz subdwimon conmsts of 6% lols numbered from 53 through 113 nclusve ond two structures shu‘l’l be constructed within any such eccemant ure::. oxcepl o5 moy
Block: etlered 4 ond J The sixe on the iots Biocks epssmenls and street nghis of way be opprovad by Decloront

gre shown m figures denoling feot ond decimol ports therpof

(d) Sower Dranogo ond Ulhly fosements {8 D & 4 £) ~ Aro crected for the
Thia plat 13 bosedt vnon o aurvey which conlais the within desenbed rec) eslole perormed puipeses slated above and mey be any combinoban thereof
by Projecis Pl daled July 11 2001 Job §4B-3E9 and recorded Jonuary 3 2002 oo
ingtrument §02000185% n tho Office of the Recorder of Mancn Counly Indiero
Thore hoa bosn ke chongea from ihe mauemdozhsurvcy rcvcululi by a;:ld! previous
f,',’g" ::m';j: ';?u'ir subdwimion plols contained theser o any boea thal ore cammen {a) Al aingte story homes shall hove & minemum of 1400 equern feet of !
ivoble spoce  Homas more thon ons slory sholl hove o mwmwnume of ¥ 800 H

Wilneas my mgnalure and seal tha ,Xfo‘,.,. day of _Qﬂcﬂméﬂr__ 200_4: squore foet

ot (B} Mo Bwner of ony Lol o the Davefepment other thon Decloranl or peraons !

Wisrmym Squars Foolegs and Mods) Homes

SNe K gl hawing the wnilen potmsmon of Deelarant sholl budd or use or perrmil the
s“é\‘-\ Y bislding or use upon any much Lot of cuy dwellng thet 13 s bs vaed o3 ¢ model
T oy, 6;’“7«1 hame or exhibt housze R
o g
Benms K Singor RLS assuno EH N‘:ﬂiﬁ;ﬁ'u H tmumum Sida ond Aeor Yord Setback i
=0y o O5F {e) Satback from cny penmeler subdmision boundary preperly bnex Twanly (20) fest
404'0 " & £
W
"'fr,,,ﬁHI%“\\\“‘ {b} The mummun reoer yond selback  Filteen {13} foot
{£) The mimmum oide yord selbock  Five {5) leal !
{d) Tha buldng Ine for front yords are @s shown on the within plod !
Sontroling Documenlstion  Tho resinclions conlmned i the plol ore an implemeniglion
af the Decuretion of G ts  Condit Eq tx and Resinct of Brook Wood
Cromying recerded az Instrument Ho 020385815 i the Offsee of he Recorder of i
#onon County Indisno ond ooy amendmenta theralo 5 the event of o ducrepon
belween thans Fiot Restncbiona ond the Declorclion then the Declorclion sholt coniref -
Tnlon Devalopment LI
an inding lamided Liskylty Compony
Motropolton Davelopment Commussion  The Malzopoliton Cevelop t C By ‘Weastporl Homes inc N
42 puccessors ond otoaigne shall hove nd rghl power or outhenty lo enforce ony on Indigne ectporoban i3 menager 1
covonants reathel or oiter Imitctions tmnnd haten olhtr thon theae covencnls .
H

sesinehions or dmilotions thot expressly run in faver of the Melropolion Dovelopment
GCommemon  provided thal nothing herin choll do contfrusd Lo prevent the Metropolitan
fevelopment Comtmamoen from enforcing ony provimon of the Subdwmen Contro

Ordnance 5B~AG—-13 on ameshded of any conditions alioched lo opproval of Uns plot by
tha Plat Committes

Stovon M Dunn Presdent

Side Obsiruchion Mo fense well hodge or shrub plonting which obstrucia mght dhes ot STATE OF HNDUHA
cievoliona between two {2} ond mne {3) feet obave tha street sholl be placed or 55
pesmited to remmn on goy comer lot withs the tnenguier oren formed by the strest COUNTY OF MARIOH . '

propecty hney ond o bne consecling ponts twonty—fnva {25} feed from the intersaction &l
swd street hnsa or in the coma of o rounded piepedy comer from the stersecton of Lhe
sirest hnes exlended \he some sight ins dmidolions sholi apply to ony let within ten (30)

fast from the misrsecbon of a streel bne wih the edge of o dnvewoy povemenis or offtey Boforo mo o #olory Puble m and for zowd Counly ond State personolly

e Ho treb shall be pormitted to remam within uch dintonces of sdch snlerssclions oppacrnd Steven M Dunn Presdent of Westport Homes inc  monogor of

unlesn the folioga @ manlened 61 a suifimienl heght to provent obstrustian of aueh sight mﬁm Development LLC sucsessor by merger of Tn-Horth Dovelopment Compony

lres LS who acknowisdgens the exeevtion of the foregomng Secondory Plot for ond on
bekall of sauf compeny

it sholl bo the respensituldy of he owner of ony fol or parcel of fond withm e ores of

tha plat o comply ot of Limea with the provimens of the dramcge plol ot epproved for WITHESS my hond ond Holonsl Sedl {his zath doy of m 200_&{_‘

{hea plot by the D:furtmm! of Copiial Asset Mmug]emen\ of the Cn|dv of ind.unnro!:s and
{he requaremenis of off drmnoge perrmits for this plot ssaued by so

Teparimen
it shall ba the raspenaibily of the owner of ony lot or porcel of land withm the arsg of Nota: F"hf:ﬁ nolure
U plot lo cornp{i’) at gl timea wih tho prnv:szgna of the aontory sewer conatrichion 1 : gq }‘ ;
approved by the emrlmenl of Copited Azzel Manogessent ond the requrements of all Shipley m‘ﬂi"re
satetory tewer construcbon parmuls for i plon msued by said Depariment Owner L. =
fusther sovenenla Wl ne bulding structure tros or cther ohstruction chall erscled {Prnted Ndme)
mumlmm{c %r ollgwoé fo conlinue ?hdthulhpn?lm 'i‘l“ ihe owners re;:‘l :néa;c m wrr:;cg tho
easement ond nght-al-woy i3 grenled withoul wiilen pernveirsion when duly recorde My C non £ounty of Res
shall it with thg reol es‘gle 'ﬂw Deporimenl ond i agenla shef have the nght to y Commizaion Expirea ouR y; Rezidence
ingress and egress for tomperory panods only over the awnars rech eslalo adjoiting 2, 000 Trndigon
ooid oosement and Rghl—of—woy when hesessary to construct repar or muinton

samiary gewor Malilies

Thix hos been demgned to include o stormwater ﬂuohty best tnonugement proclice
(BMP{)} thot must ho maintoined by the BUP(s) owner Soid EMP(s) 1z currehy muinloined

the developar however upon $he gcl af the b ] i s Operolions
and Memtenango Manuel for such BMP(z) which hos boeh recordod witl bacoma the respensiabty
at aaid esaccabion subject to ofl fevs and other oty requwements

s s
oul pe Inc '
7172 Grahom Rogd :
MARION COUNTY RECORDER intionopola 1N 46250

2004-236%7;/ {317} BAZ-6777
12422120

SHEET 2 OF 2

Tt MUPUMNUT BIEFRIOED AY OIOAS K SWRPR RIS KSR OF PAL F ORRD 1G SROCK Y00 CROSSHG ~ SICTION TRO PIC JOR FRIDHA-26200




GALL et

SHEET | OF 3
PIC NO. 010446-20200

Affidavit
RE: Brook Wood Crossing - Section Two
I hereby certify that pertaining to the plat of Brook Wood Crossing - Section Two,
recorded as Instrument No. 2004-236877 in the Office of the Recorder of Marion County,
Indiana, the following is true and correct:
1) I am a Registered Land Surveyor in the State of Indiana.
2) I am the surveyor of record for the above mentioned piat.

3} Field work for lot monumentation was completed on April 8, 2005,

4) To the best of my knowledge and belief, monumentation as shown on the attached
exhibit has been set in accordance with the Indiana Administrative Code (IAC) Title 865,
Chapter 1, Rule 12-18.

Witnessed by my hand and seal this 2% day of Der , 2006

-
/C@,‘,,M ‘te M UL
o 1,
> K

Denmis K. Singer, RL.S. #50470 S K s,
Paul I Cripe, Inc. fq;?qgﬁ‘s’%’p@ %
7172 Grabam Road Farf v HE
Indianapolis, IN 46250 £ iNo S0470; =
Phone: (317) 842-6777 % o STATEOF o §
BT e O F
.

S
"ﬁf sumN ‘\\\"\
(O TN

STATE OF INDIANA )

)88
COUNTY OF MARION )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally
appeared Dennis K. Singer, Registered Land Surveyor, who acknowledged execution of
the foregoing certificate, and who, being duly sworn, stated that the representations
contained therein are true.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this_A0Th day of__December . 2006,

Holly I. Lee, ﬁoﬁ Public

My Commission Expires: A tp | ) 1 (00YF
My County of Residence: _+¥tm | Hon

"1 affirm, under the penalties for
perjury, that ! have iaken reasonable
care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless

required by law " &0, Mattys
This instrument prepared by Dennis K. Singer, R.L.5. of Paul I. Cripe, Inc.

{2/21/06 1113408 WARDA MARTIN MARTON CTY RECORDER KB 46,00 PAGER)
Inst # BODE-0193655

3



AFFIDAVIT EXHIBIT HEET 2 O3

1308
Shwwr RN F 0 R S ND I ST STt

e L)
’uw aa wx

£

M

z T k - -.'— “‘—

5 5 I <
Eg 95 E“ 2 g" 97 E' 9 E’ 4 g'—‘“u
B =T wal WA @ 11 ey @it AM3 50, F1 i
=) T LS
Wt aul WLk AL -
- O Y. [2rd L AT AT
g BROOK _  BAY  swswe  LANE . gl 7
e T e L ™ v [ Y
[ L L PR S L. LI

FS
m = .
5

-Egmﬁuu gia mfzmn. Ermgmegnwsgan Egams?nrrgg

X ]
‘ I derara g
e it
: / 7 A .
Vv R owihn G |

4 T W A - |
j - IR e wE 46 5;"
Py oy P ~ «J 1301301 Y
, R AN St
14 { ~ Bl -Gy e ¥ e L
[ R B | e

o 80 100 200

e e S LEGEND

SCALE: 1"=100"
© BENOTES A 5/8" DIA, REDAR WATH YELLOW PLASTC CAP ST,
N CAP STAMPER "PL CRIPE FIRM NO, 0DS5” UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

FIELD WORK COMPLETED ON APRIL 8, 2005

Gate:
TITLE: BROOK WOOD CROSSING - SEC. TWO 12/15/06
SCALE:
LEGAL TWP.: WARREN TWP., MARION CO. SECTION 34-T.16N —R 5E. 1 J;l'-:‘%‘ LSO
OWNER: WESTPORT HOMES, INC, ) 010446=20200
* AHCHITECTURE
7172 GRAHAM ROAD o LANDRCAPE ANGHTECTIAE
INDIANAPQLIS, INDIANA 46250 ® LAND PLANMMG
(317) 842-6777 FAX (317) 841-4798 * Rt EONSULTANTS
E~Mgil picripe@picripe.com * TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS
» IS




XU 312 W M4 O RE

AFFIDAVIT EXHIBIT SHEET 3 OF 3

PONT OF BN
HE COR. S 1/

[ Lt -
wer

?Ll.gi.lut,li
L, J-TA
A W PN,

BLOCK J
COMHON AREA

SENTHY M

CUMBERLAND ROAD

LOE L2 KL W4 3T SIMAds

COUMOt AREA
MANML UE
LUTE=

¢] 50 100 200

25 150
SCALE: 1"=100"

LEGEND

O DEHOTES A 5/8" DIA. REBAR WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP SET,
CAP STAMPED "P.J. CRIPE FIRM NO. 0DS5" UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED

FIELD WORK COMPLETED ON APRIL B, 2005

Dote:
TITLE: BROOK WOOD CROSSING - SEC. TWO 12/15/06
SCALE:
LEGAL TWP.: WARREN TWP., MARION CO SECTION 34-T16N.—~RSE  |1" =TTOO'
H PROJECT NO:
OWNER: WESTPORT HOMES, INC. 01 0446 20200
® ARCHITECTRIRE
7172 GRAHAM ROAD o CABSAE SRBnECURE
( ;ND!ANAF‘OLJS. mm(ma) 46250 § LD PLavng
317) BA2~B777 FAX (317 8414798 .
E—~Mali pleripe@pleripe com : Eﬂmﬁ;ﬁqc&ﬁ&sﬁm
* G5




